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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Bedienungsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam lesen und zur weiteren Verfiigung aufbewahren.
Please read operating instructions carefully before use and keep for future reference.
Instructions d’utilisation a lire trés attentivement avant mise en marche et a conserver pour dispositions ultérieures.
Por favor, leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes del uso y guardarlas para referencia adicional.
Por favor leia cuidadosamente este manual de instrucées antes de utilizar o equipamento e guarde-o para futuras consultas.
Prima della messa in funzione leggere attentamente queste istruzioni d‘uso e tenerle a di sposizione per la consultazione
Gebruiksaanwijzing voor ingebruikname, zorgvuldig lezen en voor latere naslag bewaren.
Betjeningsvejledningen gennemlaeses omhyggeligt for ibrugtagning og gemmes til evt. senere brug.
Las noga igenom bruksanvisningen innan automaten anvands for forsta gangen och tag vara pa den i fortsattningen.
Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen og les den ngye for apparatet tas i bruk.
Kéyttoohjeet on luettava huolellisesti ennen kayttoonottoa ja séilytettdvd mydhempéé tarvetta varten
MapakaloOpe dtafdacte TIPOGEKTIKA TIC 0dNYieg AetTovpyiag Tpwv aro tn xpron Kat GuAacte Ti¢ yia peAAovtikn avagopd.
Kullanim kilavuzunu, makineyi isletime almadan dnce dikkatle okuyun ve daha sonra bagvurmak iizere saklayin.
Nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sig z niniejszg instrukcja obstugi i zachowac ja do pdzniejszego uzytku.
A hasznalati utasitast iizembevétel el6tt gondosan olvassa el és drizze meg.
Pied uvedenim do provozu precist pozorné navod k obsluze a uschovat ho aby byl stale k dispozici.
Navod na obsluhu si pozorne precitajte pred uvedenim zariadenia do prevadzky a uchovajte ho pre neskorsie pouZitie.
Cititi cu atentie Instructiunile de operare si le pastrati pentru a fi disponibile ulterior.
Pred zagonom skrbno preberite navodila za uporabo in jih shranite za nadaljnjo referenco.
MpoyeTeTe BHAMATENHO PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha NOTPEGUTENS NPeAV NMyCKaHe B eKCIIoaTaLys 1 ro CbXpaHsBaiTe 3a N0-HATaTbLUHO NONI3BAHE.
Enne seadme kasutuselevdttu lugege hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit ja séilitage see edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.
Prie$ pradédami darbg su prietaisu, atidziai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijg ir pasidékite jg saugioje vietoje, kad galétuméte prireikus pasinaudoti ja ateityje.
Pirms ekspluatacijas uzsak§anas uzmanigi izlasiet lietoSanas instrukciju un uzglabajiet to turpmakai izmanto$anai.
Mepepn BBOROM B 3KCN/yaTaLmio BHUMATENbHO NPOYTUTE MHCTPYKLIMIO NO 3KCMAyaTaLmMm U COXPaHUTE ee Ans AaNnbHEeNMLEero NCnob3oBaHus.
oo oooobbobbbbbbbbboboboodddooooooo
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Technische Daten / Technical Data /
Caractéristiques techniques / Datos técnicos /
Specifiche tecniche / Technische gegevens /
Tekniske data / Tekniska data / Tekniske data /
Tekniset tiedot / Texvika otoiyeia / Teknik veriler /
Dane techniczne / Miiszaki adatok /

Technickeé tidaje / Technické tidaje/Date tehnice /
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e-Drive-Bedienungsknopf
e-Drive-control button

Bouton de mise en service e-Drive
Botdn de control e-Drive

Botdo de funcionamento e-Drive
Testina di comando e-Drive
Bedieningsknop e-Drive

e-Drive betjeningstast

e-Drive mandverknapp

e-Drive betjeningsknapp

e-Drive ohjausnuppi

MANKTPO Xelplopol e-Drive

e-Drive kullanim diigmesi
Przycisk obstugi e-Drive

e-Drive vezéridgomb

Ovladaci tlaitko e-Drive

Ovladacie tlacidlo e-Drive

Cap de comanda e-Drive
Upravljalni gumb e-Drive

Konue 3a ynpaBneHiie e-3aB/KBaHETO
e-Drive juhtnupp

e-Drive vadibas poga

e-Drive valdymo rankenélé
KHonka ynpaeneHus e-Drive
e-Drive #R{ER 2 >

e-Drive R{EILH

Jlexiu) ) e-Drive

g uAIuA NN 191U e-Drive

1 Sekunde driicken

Push 1 second

Appuyer 1 seconde

Presionar 1 segundo
Pressionar 1 segundo

Premere per 1 secondo

1 seconde lang indrukken
Trykkes i 1 sekunde

Tryck 1 sekund

Trykk i 1 sekund

Paina 1 sekuntia

Miate yia 1 GevtEPOAETTO

aniye basili tutulur

Przycisng¢ przez 1 sekundy Tartsa
1 mésodpercig lenyomva Tisknéte
1 sekundu

Stlacit na 1 sekund

Apasare timp de 1 secunde Drzite
1 sekunde

HatucHeTe 1 cekyHam

Vajutage 1 sekundit

Spiest 1 sekundes

Spauskite 1 sekundes

1 cekyHapbl

1T

BELW

3aa) ¢ 4l 3aal Jazazal

na 1 Tulm

0.1 Sekunden driicken

Push 0.1 seconds

Appuyer 0,1 seconde

Presionar 0,1 segundos

Pressionar 0,1 segundos

Premere per 0,1 secondi

0,1 seconde lang indrukken
Trykkes i 0,1 sekunder

Tryck 0,1 sekund

Trykk i 0,1 sekund

Paina 0,1 sekuntia

Miéote yia 0,1 deutepoAemTa

0.1 saniye basill tutulur

Przycisng¢ przez 0,1 sekundy Tartsa
0,1 mésodpercig lenyomva Tisknéte
0,1 sekund

Stlacit na 0,1 sekund

Apésare timp de 0,1 secunde Drzite
0,1 sekunde

HatucHete 0,1 cekyHam

Vajutage 0,1 sekundit

Spiest 0,1 sekundi

Spauskite 0,1 sekundes

Haxumatb 0,1 cekyHabl

0.1 MEHS

BE01F

gl yae saal haxial

am 0.1 Tulh

Drehen
Turning
Tourner
Girar
Rodar
Ruotare
Draaien
Drejes
Rotera
Dreie
Kierrd
Meplotpéyte
Gevrilir
Obrdcic¢
Elforditas
Otacejte
OtoCit
Rasucire
Vrtite
3aBbpTeTe
Keerake
Pagriezt
Pasukite
loBepHyTH
[l 9
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e-Drive Display-Symbole -~
e-Drive display icons
Symboles de I'écran e-Drive
Simbolos de la pantalla e-Drive
Simbolos do visor e-Drive
Icone del display e-Drive
Symbolen e-Drive display
e-Drive display-symboler
e-Drive display-symbol

e-Drive display-symboler
e-Drive display-symbolit k

vBun°

Y0uBoAa evéeitewv e-Drive

e-Drive ekranindaki semboller
Symbole e-Drive display

e-Drive kijelz6 alkalmazasikon
Symboly displeje e-Drive

Symboly na displeji e-Drive
Simboluri afigaj e-Drive

Simboli na prikazovalniku e-Drive
CvMBONN Ha AuCMies Ha e-3aABWKBAHETO
e-Drive’i ekraanistimbolid

e-Drive displeja simboli

e-Drive ekrano simboliai

IKpaHHble CUMBOSbI e-Drive

e-Drive TR T A 3 >

e-Drive BN S

ol Jsp e-Drive

fdaa neolvunu 10 a e-Drive

A YV

—» Seite 11
—» Page 11

Heizen — Kihlen

Heating — Cooling

Chauffe — Refroidissement
Calentar — Enfriar
Aquecer — refrigerar
Riscaldamento — raffreddamento
Verwarmen — afkoelen
Opvarmning — afkgling
Védrma — kyla

Oppvarming — kjgling
Kuumennus — jaahdytys
Béppavan — Yuen

Isitma — Sogutma

Grzanie — chtodzenie
Fités — Huités

Ohfev — chlazeni
Vlykurovanie — chladenie
Incalzire — Récire

Gretje — hlajenje
HarpsizaHe — oxnaxaaHe
Kiitmine — jahutamine
Apsilde — DzeseSana
Kaitinimas — vésinimas
Harpes — oxnaxaeHue
0z — 2 Al

R — 24
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Geblase
Blower
Soufflerie
Soplante
Ventilador
Ventola
Ventilator
Blaeser
Flakt

Blaser
Puhallin
Avepiotrpac
Fan
Dmuchawa
Ventilator
Dmychadlo
Ventilator
Suflantd
Puhalo
BeHtunatop
Ventilaator
Ventilators
Ventiliatorius
BeHTunsrop
Jom—
KA
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e-Drive-Sperre
e-Drive lock
Blocage e-Drive
Bloqueo e-Drive
Bloqueio e-Drive
Blocco e-Drive
e-Drive-blokkering
e-Drive las
e-Drive sparr
e-Drive las
e-Drive lukitus
Kheibwpa e-Drive
e-Drive kilidi
Blokada e-Drive
e-Drive letiltds
Zamek e-Drive
Zamok e-Drive
Dispozitiv de blocare e-Drive
Zapora e-Drive

briokupaHe Ha e-3afBWKBaHETO

e-Drive’i lukustus
e-Drive blokeSana
e-Drive uzraktas
Briokuposka e-Drive
e-Drive @ v &
e-Drive £{E
e-Drive J&

iTaa an e-Drive

Original-Bedienungsanleitung
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Luftmengenanzeige

Air flow set point

Affichage volume d’air
Indicacion de caudal de aire
Indicagdo da quantidade de ar
Indicazione del volume d‘aria
Weergave luchthoeveelheid
Angivelse af luftmangde
Luftméangdsvisning
Luftmengdeindikator
[Imamaéran naytté

‘Evdelen poric aépa

Hava miktari gostergesi
Wskazanie ilosci powietrza

Levegémennyiség kijelzés Ukazatel

Zobrazeni pritoku vzduchu
Indikator mnozstva vzduchu
Afigaj al cantitétii de aer
Prikaz koli¢ine zraka

[Noka3aHwe 3a KONIMYECTBOTO Bb3MyX

Ohukoguse néit

Gaisa plasmas radijums

Oro kiekio rodmuo
WHankaTop pacxofa Bo3ayxa
BEER

S8R~

&) gl AaS ol

ATUFAANYT HTUNTZUTAY
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Temperaturanzeige
Temperature set point
Affichage température
Indicacién de temperatura
Indicagio da temperatura
Indicazione della temperatura
Weergave temperatuur
Temperaturangivelse
Temperaturvisning
Temperaturindikator
Lampdotilan naytto

‘Evéeltn Beppokpaaiag
Sicaklik gostergesi
Wskazanie temperatury
Hémérséklet kijelzés
Zobrazeni teploty

Indikator teploty

Afisaj al temperaturii
Prikaz temperature
TemnepatypHa WHAYKaLWs
Temperatuurindit
Temperaturas radijums
Temperaturos rodmuo
HavkaTop Temnepatypbl
BERR

BEETRE
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Blinken
Flashing
Clignotement
Parpadeo
Piscar
Indicazione lampeggiante
Knipperen
Blink

Blinka
Blinkende
Vilkkuminen
Avalapmmn
Yanip sénme
Miganie
Villogas
Blikani
Blikanie
lluminare intermitenta
Utripanje
MwuraHe
Vilkumine
MirgoSana
Mirksejimas
Muraxue
=y}
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e-Drive-Display-Symbole

e-Drive display icons

Symboles de I'écran « e-Drive »
Simbolos de la pantalla e-Drive
Simbolos do visor e-Drive

Icone del display e-Drive
Symbolen e-Drive-display
e-Drive-Display-symboler
e-Drive-Display-symbol
e-Drive-display-symboler
e-Drive-Display-symbolit N

L IZcIET)

Y0uBoAa evéeitewv e-Drive

e-Drive ekranindaki semboller
Symbole e-Drive-Display

e-Drive kijelz6 alkalmazasikon
Symboly displeje e-Drive

Symboly na displeji e-Drive
Simboluri afigaj e-Drive

Simboli na prikazovalniku e-Drive
CvMBONN Ha aucies Ha e-3aBWKBAHETO
e-Drive’i ekraanistimbolid

e-Drive displeja simboli

,e-Drive” ekrano simboliai
IKpaHHble CUMBOSbI e-Drive

e-Drive FTRART A 3V

e-Drive BN S

e-Drive ol )
Fudnsavuny10a e-Drive

\ 4
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Heizelement defekt

Heating element defective
Défaut élément chauffant
Elemento calentador defectuoso
Elemento de aquecimento
Elemento termico
Verwarmingselement defect
Varmeelement defekt
Véarmeelement defekt V
armeelement defekt
Kuumennuselementti viallinen
BAGBN Bepuavtikod atolyeiou
Isitma elemani arizal

Element grzejny uszkodzony
F(itéelem hiba

Zévada topného télesa

Porucha vykurovacieho prvku
Element de incalzire defect
Okvara grelnega elementa
[letheKTeH HarpeBaTesieH eneMeHT
Kitteelement rikkis

Bojats sildelements

Sugedo kaitinimo elementas
HencnpaBHOCTb HArpeBaTenbHoOro aneMeHTa
METL A hOHE
I a= b2
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Deutsch Wartung
English Service
Francais  Entretien
Espafiol Mantenimiento

Portugués Manutengéo
Italiano Manutenzione
Nederland Onderhoud

Dansk Vedligeholdelse
Svenska  Underhéll

Norsk Vedlikehold
Suomi Huolto

EAAqvIKG  Yuvtripnon
Tiirkce Bakim

Polski Konserwacja
Magyar Karbantartas
Cesky Servis

Slovensky  Udrzba

Romana Intretinere
Slovensko  Servis

Bonrapcku  [Noaapbxka

Eesti Hooldus

Lietuviu Apkope

LatvieSu  Techniné prieZidra
Pycckuit  TexHuyeckoe 06CTyKMBaHNE
HA:E BFAN
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Motor
Motor
Moteur
Motor
Motor
Motore
Motor
Motor
Motor
Motor
Moottori
Motép
Motor
Silnik
Motor
Motor
Motor
Motor
Motor
[lBuraren
Mootor
Motors
Variklis
[Burarenb
TE—H—
e84l
&l
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Uberhitzung
Overheating
Surchauffe
Sobrecalentamiento
Sobreaquecimento
Surriscaldamento
Oververhitting
Overopvarmning
Overhettning
Overoppheting
Ylikuumennus
YrepBépuavon
Asiri Isinma
Przegrzanie
Tulmelegedés
Prehrati

Prehriatie
Supraincalzire
Pregrevanje
lperpsiBane
Ulekuumenemine
Parkar§ana
Perkaitimas
leperpes
F—nN—E—F
FuEA

il by
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Auskiihlung
Cooling down
Refroidissement
Enfriamiento
Arrefecimento
Raffreddamento
Afkoeling
Nedkgling
Avkylning
Nedkjgling
Jaahdytys
Wogn

Soguma
Wychtodzenie
Lehdilés
Chlazeni
Ochladzovanie
Récire
Hlajenje
N3cTynaBaHe
Jahtumine
AtdzeseSana
Ausinimas
OxnaxpaeHue
RH

RE

)
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Spannung
Voltage
Tension
Tension
Tenséo
Tensione
Spanning
Spaending
Spénning
Spenning
Jannite

Taon

Gerilim
Napiecie
Fesziiltség
Napéti
Napatie
Tensiune
Napetost
HanpexeHue
Pinge
Spriegums
Jtampa
Hanpspkenue
BE

BE
sheS agal)

wsoe uluwa
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Unterspannung

Low voltage
Sous-tension

Tension baja
Subtenséo

Bassa tensione
Onderspanning
Underspanding
Underspénning
Underspenning
Alijannite

XapnAr taon

Diisiik gerilim
Napiecie dolne
Alulfesziiltség

Podpéti

Podpatie

Subtensiune

Prenizka napetost
lMoaHanpexeHue
Alapinge

Pazeminats spriegums
Zema jtampa
[oHIKEHHOE HANPSHKEHIe
AEEXE

REE
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Inbetriebnahme
Start-up

Mise en service
Puesta en marcha
Colocagdo em funcionamento
Messa in funzione
Ingebruikneming
|driftsseettelse
|drifttagning
lgangsetting
Kéayttoonotto

‘Evapén Aertoupyiag
Isletime aima
Uruchomienie

Uzembe helyezés
Uvedeni do provozu
Uvedenie do prevadzky
Punerea in functiune
Zagon

BbBexaaHe B ekcrnoaraums
Kasutuselevott
Ekspluatacijas sakSana
Naudojimas

BBOA, B aKCmayaTawmio
LEED)

BABTT
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Ausschalten mit Auskihlfunktion
Shut-off with cooling down function
Arrét avec fonction de refroidissement
Desconexion con funcion dexriamiento
Desconexdo com funcéo de arrefecimento
Spegnimento con funzione di raffreddamento
Uitschakelen met afkoelfunctie
Frakobling vha. nedkglingsfunktion
Avstangning med avkylningsfunktion
SIa av med nedkjglingsfunksjon
Sammuttaminen jadhdytystoiminnolla
Amevepyortoinon pe Aetroupyia PoEng
Sogutma fonksiyonlu devre digl birakma
Wytaczenie z funkcja schtadzania
Kikapcsolas hiitéfunkcioval

Vypnuti' s funkei chlazeni

Vypnutie s funkciou ochladzovania
Oprire fara functie de racire

Izklop s funkcijo hlajenja

3kntouBaHe ¢ PyHKLMS U3CTyasBaHE
Véljalilitamine koos jahutusega
IzslégSana ar atdzeséSanas funkciju
ISjungimas naudojant ausinimo funkcijg
BbIKMt0YeHNe C DyHKLMEN OXNXKAEHNS!
EENZIE (R AHERET &)
BAERHAIThBERI KT

il ae alary)
Tansounvnad ui1ln 1 uay
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Ausschalten abbrechen
Cancel shut-off

(2, %
M-
Y ouu L

Interruption de Iarrét
Cancelar desconexion
Interromper desconexao
Interruzione dello spegnimento
Uitschakelen onderbreken

G

5 min

Afbryd frakobling
Avbryt avstangningen

Avbryte frakopling
Sammuttamisen keskeyttdminen
kot arevepyotoinang

Devre digI birakmayi iptal etme
Anulowanie wyfgczania

MMo
600TC

Kikapcsolds megszakitas

ZruSeni vypnuti

5 Zrusit vypnutie

Intreruperea opririi

Prekinitev izklopa

[TpekbcBaHe Ha U3KIYBAHETO

(4]

Véljallilitamise katkestamine
IzslegSanas atcelSana
Nutraukti i$jungima
MpepbiBaHie BbIKNIOYEHUS
EENfEIEDF v > &L
th | E R

el lee lal)
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Ausschalten ohne Auskiihlung
Shut-off without cooling down

Arrét sans refroidissement
Desconexion sin enfriamiento
Desconexdo sem arrefecimento
Spegnimento senza raffreddamento
Uitschakelen zonder afkoelfunctie
Frakobling uden nedkgling
Avsténgning utan avkylning

SIa av uten nedkjgling
Sammuttaminen iiman jadhdyttamista
Amevepyortoinon xwpic Aettoupyia PuEng
Sogutma fonksiyonsuz devre digi birakma
Wytgczanie bez wychtadzania
Kikapcsolas hiités nélkiil

Vypnuti bez vychlazeni

Vlypnutie bez ochladzovania

Oprire fara racire

Izklop brez hlajenja

W3kntouBaHe 6e3 N3CTyasBaHe
Véljaltilitamine ilma jahutuseta
zslégSana bez atdzeseS$anas
ISjungimas be ausinimo

BbiknioueHe 6e3 oxnaxaeHus
Egpf= 1t (R A L)

TR HITNREE RO SR

8 (s Calay)
Talasluiln g uav
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Temperatur einstellen
Setting temperature
Réglage de température
Ajustar temperatura
Regular a temperatura
Regolazione della temperatura
Temperatuur instellen
Temperaturindstilling

Stélla in temperatur
Innstilling temperatur
Lampdotilan asettaminen
P0Bpion Beppokpaaiac
Sicaklik ayari

Ustawianie temperatury
Homérséklet bedllitds
Nastaveni teploty

Nastavit teplotu

Reglarea temperaturii
Nastavitev temperature
HacTpoiika Ha Temneparypara
Temperatuuri seadistamine
Temperaturas iestatiSana
Nustatyti temperattrg
HacTpoiika Temnepartypbl
BERE

RERE
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Luftmenge einstellen
Airflow setting

Réglage du volume d‘air
Ajustar caudal de aire
Ajustar quantidade de ar
Impostazione della portata d‘aria
Luchthoeveelheid instellen
Indstilling af luftmeaengde
Stélla in luftmangden
Innstilling luftmengde
llmamé&arén asettaminen
P0OBpLoN poric agpa

Hava miktari ayari
Ustawianie ilosci powietrza
Levegémennyiség bedllitas
Nastaveni pritoku vzduchu
Nastavit mnozstvo vzduchu
Reglarea cantitatii de aer
Nastavitev koliCine zraka

HacTpoiika Ha Kosin4ecTBOTO Bb3ayX

Ohukoguse seadistamine
Gaisa plusmas iestatiSana
Nustatyti oro kiekj
Perynu1poBka pacxofia Bo3fyxa
B=ER8E

RESE

o) sel) daS Lava
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Betriebsnetzspannung priifen

Checking operation voltage

Vérification de la tension secteur
Comprobar la tensién de funcionamiento
Verificar tensdo de funcionamento
Controllo della tensione di rete d‘esercizio
Bedrijfsnetspanning testen

Kontrol af drift-netspanding

Kontrollera driftspdnningen

Kontrollere driftsspenning

Kayttojannitteen tarkastaminen

‘EAeyxoc Taonc Aettoupyiag

Calisma sebeke geriliminin kontrol edilmesi
Sprawdzenie sieciowego napiecia roboczego
Uzemi h&lozati feszilltség beallitas

Kontrola provozniho napéti

Skontrolovat prevadzkové napatie v sieti
Verificarea tensiunii de lucru de retea
Preverjanje omreZne napetosti

MpoBepka Ha paboTHOTO HANPEXeHMe
Toitepinge kontroll

Darba sprieguma parbaude

Patikrinti eksploatavimo tinklo jtampg
Paboyee HanpskeHue B CeTn
TEENEBE DR

BT FEBIREEK
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e-Drive sperren e-Drive-Sperre entsperren Deutsch
e-Drive locking e-Drive unlocking English
Blocage e-Drive Désactivation du blocage e-Drive Francais
Bloquear e-Drive Desbloquear e-Drive Espaiiol
Bloquear e-Drive Desbloquear e-Drive Portugués
Blocco di e-Drive Sblocco e-Drive Italiano

e-Drive deblokkeren Nederland

Frigiv e-Drive-las Dansk

Sperre e-Drive
e-Drive lukitseminen

e-Drive blokkeren \\
Blokér e-Drive S :
Spérra e-Drive Las upp e-Drive-sparr Svenska
@ Frigjere e-Drive 9 Norsk
e-Drive-lukituksen poistaminen Suomi
o=

KAeidwpa e-Drive =ekAeidwpa e-Drive EAANVIKA
e-Drive kilitleme e-Drive kilidini agma Tiirkce
Zablokowanie e-Drive Anulowanie blokady e-Drive Polski
e-Drive letiltas e-Drive letiltas megsziintetés Magyar
Uzamknuti e-Drive Odemknuti e-Drive Cesky
Uzamknut e-Drive Odomknut zamok e-Drive Slovensky
Blocarea e-Drive Deblocarea dispozitivului de blocare Romana
Zapora e-Drive Umik zapore e-Drive Slovensko
brokupaHe Ha e-3a[BKBaHETO [le6rokvpaHe Ha e-3aiBUXXBaHETO Bvnrapcku
e-Drive’i lukustamine e-Drive’i lukustuse vabastamine Eesti
e-Drive blokeSana e-Drive atblokeSana Lietuviu
UZrakinti ,,e-Drive" Atrakinti ,e-Drive” LatvieSu
Brokuposka e-Drive Pa3nokupoBka e-Drive Pycckuii
e-Drive D O v & e-Drive @ O v 77 BRER HAE
B{XE e-Drive A28 e-Drive 22574
e-Drive J& e-Drive J& =i e

T ada on e-Drive Jan @ 8n e-Drive atuslng
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Energiesparmodus einschalten

Activating energy-saving mode

Activation du mode Economie d‘énergie
Activar el modo de ahorro de energia

Ligar modo de poupanca de energia
Attivazione della modalita a risparmio energetico
Energiebesparende modus inschakelen
Tilslut energisparefunktion

Sétt pa energisparlage

Sl pa energisparemodus
Energiansaastotilan kytkeminen
Evepyomoinan Aettoupyiag e€oikovopnong evepyelac
Enerji tasarruf modunu etkinlestirme
Wiaczanie trybu oszczedzania energii
Energiatakarékos (izemmod bekapcsolds
Zapnuti rezimu Uspory energie

Zapnut reZzim na Usporu energie

Pornirea modului de economisire a energiei
Vklop nacina varGevanja z energijo
BkntoyBaHe Ha eHeprocnecTsBaLL, PeXxim
Energiasadstureziimi sisseliilitamine
Energotaupibas rezima ieslegSana

Jjungti energijos taupymo rezimg

BKn-€ pexuma 3KoHOMMUN 3HEPrin
BIXE— ROIES
EmTigEE
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Energiesparmodus ausschalten
Deactivating energy-saving mode
Désactivation du mode Economie d‘énergie @
Desactivar el modo de ahorro de energia

Desligar modo de poupanca de energia
Disattivazione della modalita a risparmio energetico
Energiebesparende modus uitschakelen

Frakobl energisparefunktion

Sténg av energisparldge e \\\_\
SI& av energisparemodus
Energiansadstotilan katkaiseminen

Anevepyortoinan Aettoupyiag eE0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYELag
ﬂ _——l -

Enerji tasarruf modunu devre digl birakma
Wytgczanie trybu oszczedzania energii
Energiatakarékos (izemmod kikapcsolds
Vypnuti rezimu Uspory energie

VypnUt reZim na Usporu energie

Oprirea modului de economisire a energiei
Izklop nacina varcevanja z energijo
[13Knio4BaHe Ha eHeprocnecTsBaLL, PeXuM
Energiasaastureziimi valjalilitamine
Energotaupibas rezima izslégSana

ISjungti energijos taupymo rezima

BblKn-€ pexuma 3KOHOMIM 3Heprin
BEIXE— RDOEFELE
FIETIREE T
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Warnungen — Massnahmen
Warnings — Measures
Avertissements —» Mesures
Advertencias — Medidas
Avisos —» Medidas

Awisi — Contromisure
Waarschuwingen —» maatregelen
Advarsler — forholdsregler
Varningar —» Atgérder
Advarsler — Tiltak

Varoitukset —» toimenpiteet
Mpoetdorolroelc —» METpa QVTIUETWTIONG
Uyarilar — Tedbirler
Ostrzezenia — Srodki zaradcze
Figyelmeztetések —> Lépések
Varovani — Opateni

Vlystrahy —» Opatrenia
Avertizari — Masuri

Opozorila —» Ukrepi
MpenynpexaeHns —» MepKi
Hoiatused —» Meetmed
Bridinajumi —» Pasakumi
|spéjimai —» Priemones
MNpenynpexaeHns —» Mepbl
=2E 5 0B

#EIP > 15
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Unterspannung — Betriebsnetzspannung priifen (S. 12)

Low voltage —» Check operation voltage (p. 12)

Sous-tension —»Vérifier la tension secteur (page 12)

Tension baja —» Comprobar la tension defuncionamiento (pag. 12)
Subtensdo —» Verificar tenséo de funcionamento (P. 12)

Bassa tensione —» Controllo della tensionedi rete d‘esercizio (pagina 12)
Onderspanning —» Bedrijfsnetspanning testen (p. 12)

Underspaending — Kontroller drift-netspanding (s. 12)

Underspénning — Kontrollera driftspanningen (s. 12)

Underspenning — Kontrollere driftsspenningen (S. 12)

Alijannite — Tarkista kéyttojannite (s. 12)

XapnAr taon —» EAeyxoc tdong Aettovpyiag (oeh. 12)

Diislik gerilim —» Calisma sebeke geriliminin kontrol edilmesi (S. 12)
Napiecie dolne —» Sprawdzenie roboczego napiecia sieciowego (str. 12)
Alulfesziiltség —» Uzemi hélozati feszliltség ellenrzés (12. oldal)
Podpéti —» Kontrola provozniho napéti (str. 12)

Podpétie —» Skontrolovat prevadzkové napétie v sieti (str. 12)
Subtensiune —» Verificarea tensiunii de lucru de retea (pag. 12)
Prenizka napetost —» Preverite omrezno napetost (str. 12)
MomHanpexeHne —» [poBEPeTe PaboTHOTO HanpexeHue (CTp. 12)
Alapinge — Kontrollige td0pinget (Ik 12)

Pazeminats spriegums —» Darba sprieguma parbaude (12. Ipp.)

Zema jtampa — Patikrinkite eksploatavimo tinklo jtampg (12 psl.)
[NoHWXEHHOE HanpsXeHne —> NpoBepKa paboyero HanpskeHus B ceTu (c. 12)
AEREFE > fFENEEDOIER (P. 12)

REBE > MEDTHRIRBE (F1201)
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Max. Betriebsstunden der Kohlebirsten bald erreicht —> Wartung empfohlen
Soon reaching max. operating hours of the carbon brushes -> Maintenance recommended
Heures de service max. des balais de charbon bient6t atteintes — Maintenance recommandée

El nimero max. de horas de servicio de las escobillas de carbon se alcanzara en breve —> mantenimiento recomendado

Valor maximo de horas de servico das escovas de carvao quase atingido —> manutenc&o recomendada
Max. ore di esercizio spazzole di carbone quasi raggiunto —> Manutenzione consigliata

Max. aantal bedrijfsuren van de koolborstels bijna bereikt — Onderhoud uitvoeren

Maks. driftstimer for kulbgrster snart naet —> vedligeholdelse anbefalet

Kolborstarnas hdgsta antal drifttimmar har snart natts — underhall reckommenderas

Maks. driftstimer for kullbgrstene er snart nadd -> Vedlikehold anbefales

Hiiliharjojen maks. kayttotunnit pian tdynnd —> huoltoa suositellaan

Oa emiteuyBolv OOVTOUA Ol PEYIOTEC WPEC AETOLPYIAC TWV PNKTPWY —> YuvIoTATAL GLVTHPNON

Karbon firgalarin maksimum calisma saatlerine ulasiimak iizere —> Bakim yapiimasi onerilir

Maks. liczba godzin pracy szczotek weglowych zostanie wkrétce osiggnigta —> Zalecana konserwacja
Szénkefék révidesen elérik a max. (izeméraszamot —> karbantartas javasolt

Max. provoznich hodin bude brzy dosazeno —> Doporucena tdrzba

Najv. Stevilo obratovalnih ur oglenih $¢etk bo kmalu dosezeno. —> PriporoGeno vzdrZevanje

S-a atins imediat max. de ore de operare a periilor de carbune —> se recomanda lucrari de intretinere
Dosah Max. Coskoro Prevadzkové hodiny uhlikom —> Odport¢ana Gdrzba

Makc. 6poit ekcrnoaTaLyoHH/ YacoBe Ha BLIMIEHOBITE YETKI € MOYTW A0CTUrHAT —> [MpenopbunTenHa NoAapbXKa
Stisiharjade max to6tundide arv on peagi saavutatud —> soovituslik hooldus

Tuoj bus pasiektas maks. angliniy Sepetéliy eksploatavimo valandy skaicius —> Rekomenduojama palaikomaji
Driz tiks sasniegts ogles suku maksimalais darba stundu skaits —> ieteicama apkope

CKOpo BYAET AOCTUTHYTO MAKC. KOMMYECTBO PaboUX YacoB YrombHbIX LLETOK —> PeKoMeHyemas 00CHyKIBaHNS
00000000000000000000000 —0000000000000
XRIRRIFA BT ATIT/INE —> BIGHITRSE
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Zustandige Leister-Service-Stelle kontaktieren

Contact your Leister service center

Contacter le centre de service Leister responsable
Contacto competente Leister Centro de Servicios
Contato competente Leister Service Centre

Contattare il centro assistenza Leister di riferimento
Neem contact op met uw Leister-Service-center
Kontakt Leisters kundeservice

Kontakta ansvarigt Leister-servicestalle

Kontakt ansvarlig Leister-servicested

Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun Leister-huoltopisteeseen
Emukovwvriote pe To appodio kévpo Service Leister

llgili performans hizmet noktasi ile irtibata gecin
Skontaktowac sie z wasciwym serwisem Leister
Lépjen kapcsolatha az illetékes Leister szervizzel
Kontaktujte autorizované servisni stredisko firmy Leister
Kontaktirajte pristojno servisno sluzbo Leister

Contactati departamentul de service competent de la Leister
PrisluSny kontakt Leister Service Centre

CBbpXETE Ce C 0TOpU3MPaH LIEHTBP 3a 06CnyXBaHe Ha Leister
Votta Gihendust Leisteri padeva teeninduspunktiga
Susisiekite su atsakinga ,Leister” techninés prieziuros tarnyba
Sazinaties ar atbildigo firmas «Leister» servisa centru
KoMNETEHTHbI KOHTAKT Leister CepBUCHbIN LIEHTP
0000 Leister 0000000000000

BX 2 A ST RIS I AR 5261
M\u&\jawijsf@dm\}j
FanaA UL DS N15989A & Leister
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Gerat Uberhitzt (automatisches Auskiihlen) —» Luftdurchfluss priifen, z.B. Luftfilter reinigen (S. 20), Diise kontrolligren usw.

Tool overheated (automatic cooling down) — Check air flow, e.g. clean air filters (p. 20), check nozzle etc.

Surchauffe de I'appareil (refroidissement automatique —» Vérifier le débit d‘air, par ex. nettoyer le filtre a air (page 20), contrdler la buse, etc.

El aparato se sobrecalienta (enfriamiento automatico) —» Comprobar el paso del aire; p. ej. limpiar el filtro de aire (pag. 20), inspeccionar la boquilla, etc.
Aparelho sobreaquecido (arrefecimento automéatico) —» verificar fluxo de ar, p.exp. limpar filtro de ar (P. 20), controlar bocal etc.

Apparecchio surriscaldato (raffreddamento automatico) —» Verifica del passaggio dell‘aria, ad esempio pulizia del filtro dell‘aria (p. 20), controllo dell‘ugello, ecc.
Toestel oververhit (automatisch afkoelen) —» luchtdoorgang testen, vb. luchtfilter reinigen (p. 20), straalpijp controleren enz.

Apparatet overopvarmet (automatisk nedkeling) —» kontroller luftgennemstrgmning, f.eks. renggring af luftfilter (s. 20), kontrol af dyse osv.

Apparaten dr dverhettad (automatisk avkylning) —» Kontrollera luftgenomflodet, t.ex. genom att rengdra luftfiltret (s. 20), kontrollera munstycket 0.S.v.
Verktgyet overopphetet (automatisk nedkjgling) —» Kontrollere luftgjennomstremning, f.eks. rengjgre luftfilter (S. 20), kontrollere dyse, osv.

Laite kuumentunut liikaa (automaattinen jadhdytys) —» Tarkista ilmavirtaus, esim. puhdista ilmasuodatin (s. 20), tarkasta suutin jne.

YriepBéppavon ouokeunc (avtopatn Poen) —» EAeyxoc porc agpa, Tr.X. kaBapopoc Gpiktpou aépa (eA. 20), EAeyXOC aKPOPUGIOU KA.

Cihaz agir 1sind (otomatik sogutma) — Hava gegisi kontrol edilmelidir, 6rnedin hava filtresi temizlenmelidir (S. 20), meme kontrol edilmelidir vs.
Urzadzenie przegrzane (schtadzanie automatyczne) —» Sprawdzenie przeptywu powietrza, np. czyszczenie filtra powietrza (str. 20), kontrola dyszy itd.
Tulheviilt késziilék (automatikus leh(ilés) —» Ellendrizze a Iégaramlast, példaul tisztitsa meg a levegdsziir6t (20. oldal), ellendrizze a fivokat stb.

Pristroj prehraty (automatické vychlazeni) —» Zkontrolovat pritok vzduchu, napt. vyGistit vzduchovy filtr (str. 20), zkontrolovat trysku atd.

Prehriatie zariadenia (automatické ochladzovanie) —» Skontrolovat prietok vzduchu, napr. vyCistit vzduchovy filter (str. 20), skontrolovat dyzu a pod.
Aparat supraincdlzit (racire automatd) — Verificarea debitului de aer, de ex. curdtarea filtrului de aer (pag. 20), controlarea duzei etc.

Naprava se pregreva (samodejno hlajenje) —» Preverite pretocnost zraka, npr. oCistite zracni filter (str. 20), preglejte Sobo itn.

YpebT nperpsaBa (aBTOMaTNYHO U3CTYAABaHe) —» [POBEpeTe Bb3ayLUHIAS 4e6UT, HanpUMep NoYUCTETe Bb3AYLLHMA UATP (CTP. 20), NpoBepeTe Ato3aTa u ap.

Seade (lekuumenenud (automaatne jahtumine) — Kontrollige 6huvoolu, nt puhastage ohufiltrit (Ik 20), kontrollige diiisi jne

Parkarsusi ierice (automatiska atdzeseSana) —» Parbaudit gaisa caurpltdi, piem., iztirt gaisa filtru (20. Ipp.), parbaudit sprauslu utt.

Prietaisas perkaito (automatinis auSinimas) —» Patikrinkite oro pratakg, pvz., iSvalykite oro filtrg (20 psl.), patikrinkite pustuka ir t. t.

Meperpes Nprbopa (ABBTOMATUYECKOE OXNAKIEHNE) —» NMPOBEPUTH NPOTOK BO3AYXa, HAMP. OYMCTUTL BO3AYLLHBIA (hunbTp (C. 20), NPOBEPUTH CONMO WU T.A.
WEOF—N—E—~ (BEARH) > I770—0ORE(TT7 T 1 L2—DBER (P.20) « / AL ORHEG L)

TR ( Qxij/v‘ill ) > RBESRE  IUIBEESTR:E (F200)  MERES
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Deutsch Fehler —» Massnahmen Heizelement defekt — Ersetzen (S. 20)
English Errors & Measures Heating element defective — Replace (p. 20)
Francais  Erreurs & Mesures Elément chauffant défectueux —» Le remplacer (page 20)
Espafiol Fallos &> Medidas Elemento calentador defectuoso —» Sustituir (pag. 20)
Portugués Erro - Medidas Elemento de aguecimento avariado —» Substituir (P. 20)
Italiano Errori & Contromisure Resistenza difettosa —» Sostituzione (pagina 20)
Nederland Fout — maatregelen Verwarmingselement defect —» vervangen (p. 20)
Dansk Fejl = forholdsregler Varmeelement defekt —» udskiftning (s. 20)
Svenska  Fel —» Atgérder Vérmeelementet ar defekt —» Byt ut (s. 20)
Norsk Feil > Tiltak Varmeelement defekt — Skifte ut (S. 20)
Suomi Vika —» toimenpiteet Kuumennuselementti viallinen — Vaihda uuteen (s. 20)
EAANVIKG  YdaApata —» METpa avTIETWIoNg BAGBN Bepuavtikod atotyeiov —» Avtikatdotaon (oeA. 20)
Tiirkce Hata —» Tedbirler Isitma elemani arizall — Degistirilmelidir (S. 20)
Polski Bfad —> Srodki zaradcze Element grzejny uszkodzony —» Wymieni¢ (str. 20)
Magyar Figyelmeztetések —» Lépések Fitéelem hiba —» Lecserélés (20. oldal)
Cesky Chyba — Opatfeni Topné téleso vadné —» Nahradit (str. 20)
Slovensky  Chyby —» Opatrenia Porucha vykurovacieho prvku —» Viymena (str. 20)
Romana Eroare —» Masuri Element de incélzire defect —» inlocuire (pag. 20)
Slovensko  Napake —» Ukrepi Okvara grelnega elementa —» Zamenjajte (str. 20)
Boarapcku  [pefynpexneHns —» Mepku [ledekTeH HarpesateneH enemMeHT —» CmeHeTe (cTp. 20)
Eesti Vead = Meetmed Kiitteelement rikkis —» Vahetage (Ik 20)
Lietuviu Kladas —» Pasakumi Bojats sildelements —» Nomainit (20. Ipp.)
LatvieSu Klaida — Priemonés Sugedo kaitinimo elementas —» Pakeiskite (20 psl.)
Pycckuin  Owwmbku —» Mepbl HencnpaBHOCTb HarpeBaTesibHOro anemeHTa —» 3ameHa (. 20)
BAE ke > NE METL A >k OEFE - 33 (P. 20)
X W& > 15 ) MIATTHRIEF - B ($ 207 )
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Fehler Code
Error code
Code d'erreur
Cddigo de error
Codigo de erro
Codice errore
Storingscode
Fejlkode

Felkod

Feilkode
Vikakoodi
Kwdikac BAABNG
Hata kodu

Kod btedu
Hibakad

Kdd chyby
Koda napake
Cod eroare

Kdd chyby

Kof Ha rpeLuka
Veakood
Klaidos kodas
Kltdas kods
Koz, owmnbku
oooooo
MR
<yju;ug

THETIR ANAA
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Netzstecker ziehen —> nochmals in Betrieb nehmen, bei wiederholtem Auftreten zusténdige Leister-Service-Stelle kontaktieren

Pull the mains plug —> Put back into operation. If the error occurs again, contact your Leister service center

Débrancher la fiche secteur —> Remettre de nouveau en service. Si I'erreur se reproduit, contacter le centre de service Leister responsable
Retire el conector de red —> puesta en marcha; en caso de que el error vuelva a producirse, péngase en contacto con el centro de servicios de Leister competente
Retire a ficha da tomada —> colocar novamente em funcionamento, se a situagéo persistir, entrar em contacto com o respectivo servico de assisténcia da Leister
Estrarre la spina dalla presa di corrente —> riavviare I'esercizio. Se I'inconveniente si ripete, contattare il centro assistenza Leister di riferimento
Trek het netsnoer uit —> neem het apparaat weer in bedrijf, als de storing nogmaals optreedt, contact opnemen met uw Leister-Service-center
Traek netstikket ud — genopret driften, hvis problemet vedvarer, kontaktes Leisters kundeservice

Dra ut ndtanslutningskabeln —> ta i drift igen, kontakta Leister-servicestallet om felet upptréder igen

Trekk ut nettpluggen -> Ta i bruk igjen, kontakt ansvarlig Leister-servicested hvis feilen fortsatt oppstar

Irrota verkkopistoke —> ota uudelleen kayttdon; jos vika toistuu, ota yhteyttd valtuutettuun Leister-huoltopisteeseen

Aroouvbéate To Buapia SiKTiow peupatog —> Evepyortorrote avd T Aemoupyia Kat oe TiepiTTwan eMavenuPEVNC eUGAVIoNG ETIKOVWVIOTE LiE TO appAdIo Kevipo Service Leister
Fisi gekin — cihazi yeniden galigtirin, sorun yeniden ortaya ¢ikarsa ilgili performans hizmet noktast ile irtibata gegin

Wyciggngc wtyczke sieciowg —> ponownie uruchomi¢, w razie ponownego wystapienia skontaktowac sie z wiasciwym serwisem Leister

Hlzza ki a halozati csatlakozdt — majd Ujra helyezze (izembe a késziiléket, a hiba ismételt fellépésekor Iépjen kapcsolatba az illetékes Leister szervizzel
Vytahnéte sitovou vidlici — uvedte jeSté jednou do provozu, pfi opakovaném vyskytu kontaktujte autorizované servisni stredisko firmy Leister
Izvlecite vti€. —> Se enkrat zaZenite, &e se napaka ponovi, kontaktirajte pristojno servisno sluzbo Leister

Scoateti stecherul din priza — repuneti in functiune, in cazul ca mesajul reapare contactati departamentul de service Leister

Vytiahnite sietovi zastréku zo zasuvky —> znovu, kontaktujte tito spolocnost v prevadzke, prisluSny dochadza opakovane Leister Service Centre
3bpnaiiTe MpexoBist Liencen —> NyCHeTe OTHOBO B €KCMoaTalis, Npy NoBTOPHA M0siBA Ce CBbPXETE C OTOPM3NPaH LIEHTbP 3a 06CYXBaHe Ha Leister
Tommata toitepistik vélja — veelkord kasutusele votta, kordumisel votta Gihendust Leisteri padeva teeninduspunktiga

Straukite tinklo kiStuka —> jrenginj paleiskite dar karta, jei klaida pasikartos, susisiekite su atsakinga ,Leister” technines priezitiros tamyba

[zvilkt spraudni —> velreiz uzsak darbibu; ja kjuda paradas atkartoti - sazinaties ar atbildigo firmas «Leister» servisa centru

BblHyTb CETEBYIO LUTENCENbHYIO BUNKY —> ELLIE Pa3 BBECTW B 3KCITyaTaLyito, Npi NOBTOPHOM MOABNEHNN CBA3ATLCA C OTBETCTBEHHLIM CEPBMUCHBIM LIEHTPOM KOMMaHW Leister
00000000000 —000000000000000000000000000000000 Leister000000000000O0O000OOO
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Deutsch
English
Francais
Espaiiol
Portugués
Italiano
Nederland
Dansk
Svenska
Norsk
Suomi
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Polski
Magyar
Cesky
Slovensky
Romana
Slovensko
Bvnrapcku
Eesti
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LatvieSu
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Luftfilter reinigen

Deutsch  Heizelement-Wechsel @
English Changing heating element Cleaning air filter
Francais  Remplacement de I‘élément chauffant @ m_ Nettoyer le filtre a air

Espafiol Cambio del elemento calentador Limpiar filtro de aire
Portugués  Substituicdo do elemento de aguecimento NQ@ Limpar filtro de ar

Italiano Sostituzione della resistenza Pulizia del filtro dell‘aria
Nederland Verwarmingselement vervangen Luchtfilter reinigen

Dansk Udskiftning af varmeelement Renggring af luftfilter
Svenska  Byte av virmeelement Rengor luftfilter

Norsk Skifte ut varmeelement Rengjere luftfilter

Suomi Kuumennuselementin vaihto lImasuodattimen puhdistus
EAANviKA  AMayr Beppavtikol otolyeiou KaBaptopdg diktpou aepa
Tiirkce Isitma elemaninin degistirimesi Hava filtresi temizlenmelidir
Polski Wymiana elementu grzejnego Czyszczenie filtra powietrza
Magyar Fitéelem csere Levegdsz(ird tisztitas
Cesky \lyména topného télesa VyCisténi vzduchového filtru

Slovensky  Vymena vykurovacieho prvku
Romana  Inlocuirea elementului de incilzire
Slovensko  Menjava grelnega elementa
Bonrapcku  CmsiHa Ha HarpeBaTeneH eneMeHT
Eesti Kitteelemendi vahetus

Lietuviu Sildelementa nomaina

LatvieSu Kaitinimo elemento keitimas
Pycckuit  3ameHa HarpeBaTenbHoro anemeHTa YucTka BO3ayLUHOTO (unbTpa
HA:E MATL AV ORI ) " IT7T74LE—DER
th3z Moo E#R BaESTIREs

VyCistit vzduchovy filter

Curatarea filtrului de aer

Cistenje zratnega filtra
[NouncTaHe Ha Bb3ayLLEeH QUITHP
Ohufiltri puhastamine

Gaisa filtra tinSana

Oro filtro valymas

E Ol jeaie s o) sel) jild Caas
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Bei Unterbruch oder nach den Schweissarbeiten ist der Ghibli AW in die Geréteablage zu stellen. Deutsch

If work is interrupted, and when welding is complete, the Ghibli AW must be put back in the tool stand. English

En cas d'interruption ou aprés des travaux de soudure, le Ghibli AW doit étre reposé dans le reposoir pour outils. Francais
En caso de interrupcion o tras los trabajos de soldadura, el Ghibli AW se colocara en el deposito del equipo. Espaiiol
Em caso de interrupcdo, ou apds trabalhos de soldagem, a Ghibli AW deve ser colocada no local de armazenamento do aparelho. Portugués
In caso di interruzione o al termine delle operazioni di saldatura, riporre il prodotto Ghibli AW nell’apposito supporto per apparecchiature. Italiano
Plaats bij onderbreking van, of na afsluiten van de laswerkzaamheden de Ghibli AW weer in de aparaathouder. Nederland
Ved afbrydelse eller efter svejsearbejder skal Ghibli AW placeres i apparatets holder. Dansk

Vid avbrott eller efter svetsningen ska Ghibli AW I4ggas pé sin forvaringsplats. Svenska
Ved brudd eller etter sveisearbeider skal Ghibli AW settes i apparatets oppbevaringsrom. Norsk
Tyon keskeytyessé tai hitsaustoiden jalkeen Ghibli AW on asetettava laitteen séilytyspaikkaan. Suomi

Y& Tepimtwon G1aKoTING 1) PETa arod TiC epyaoiec ouykOAMnong to Ghibli AW mipémet va TiBetat atn 66on andbeong GLUOKELAC. EAANVIKA
Kesinti durumunda veya kaynak caligmalarindan sonra Ghibli AW cihaz yuvasina konulmalidir. Tiirkce

W przypadku przerwania lub po przeprowadzeniu prac spawalniczych, Ghibli AW nalezy odtozy¢ na miejsce przeznaczone do trzymania sprzetu. Polski

A hegesztési munkak megszakitdsa esetén vagy befejezése utan a Ghibli AW-t a késziiléktartdba kell helyezni. Magyar
Pri preruSeni nebo po ukonceni svafovacich praci se musi Ghibli AW postavit do stojanu pfistroje. Cesky

Pri preruSeni alebo po ukon&eni zvaracich prac Ghibli AW postavte do odkladacieho priestoru pristroja. Slovensky
T caz de intrerupere sau dup efectuarea lucrarilor de sudurd, Ghibli AW trebuie asezat pe suportul de depozitare a aparatelor. Romana
Ob prekinitvi ali po varilnih delih je treba Ghibli AW odloZiti na odlagaliSCe za naprave. Slovensko
Mpw NpekbcBaHe Unu cnef, 3aBapbyHi pabotn Ghibli AW Tpsbea fa ce NocTaBM Bbpxy NOCTaBKaTa 3a ypesa. bbnrapcku
Keevitustoode katkestamisel voi parast todde Iopetamist tuleb Ghibli AW asetada seadmealusele. Eesti
Nutraukus darbg ar atlikus suvirinimo darbus ,Ghibli AW* turi bati laikomas prietaiso laikiklyje. Lietuviu
Partraukuma gadijuma vai pec metinasanas, ievietot Ghibli AW iekartas nodalijuma. Latvie$u
Bo Bpemst NepepbiBOB B paboTe Wiv N 3aBepLUEHII CBApOYHbIX paboT Ghibli AW HeoBXoMMO yCTaHaBNMBaTh Ha CreLyanbHyto MoACTaBKY. Pycckuin
EZEZ DT T SR CABIEENE D> 2B (E » Ghibli AW Y —)LL R MTEWTL S - AZiE
SRR SR T ELE R 2 fe fF Ghibli AW MBI TEXZE + - th3z
q,-.\jﬂ‘ Ol & Ghibli AW e c-\b‘jh._\;:!r‘az\a.‘ﬂ\ du:hegﬂ\g._x}cj\ Jedl e ad gill 2ie JpgrS
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Deutsch Vor dem Aufsetzen bzw. Wechseln der Diise das Gerat ganz abkiihlen lassen oder ein geeignetes Werkzeug benditzen.

English Before attaching or replacing a nozzle, allow the unit to cool down completely or use a suitable tool.

Francais  Avant de monter ou de remplacer la buse, laisser refroidir I'appareil complétement ou utiliser un outil approprig.

Espafiol Antes de montar o desmontar la boquilla, dejar que el aparato se enfrie por completo, 0 emplear para ello un Util adecuado.

Portugués Antes de colocar ou de substituir o bocal, devera permitir que o aparelho se arrefeca completamente ou deverd utilizar uma ferramenta apropriada para tal.
Italiano Prima di applicare o di sostituire la bocchetta, far raffreddare completamente I'apparecchio oppure utilizzare un attrezzo che sia adatto allo scopo.
Nederland Laat het gereedschap volledig afkoelen voordat u het mondstuk aanbrengt of vervangt, of gebruik daarvoor een geschikt hulpgereedschap.

Dansk Serg for, at apparatet er afkglet eller brug et egnet vaerktgj, for dysen seettes pa eller skiftes.

Svenska LAt apparaten svalan helt innan munstycket monteras eller byts, eller anvind ett [Ampligt verktyg.

Norsk Far dysen settes pé hhv. skiftes ma apparatet avkjgles helt eller det ma brukes et egnet verktay.

Suomi Ennen suuttimen asennusta tai vaihtamista, anna laitteen jadhtyd kokonaan, tai vaihtoehtoisesti kdytd sopivaa tyokalua.

EAAnvika  [pwv tomoBetrioete A, avaoya, Tiplv AANGEETE T 0 aKPOPUGLO adriOTE T GUOKELN| VOl KPUWOEL EVIEAWG I] XPNOILOTIOOTE YU auTo éva KATtaANAO epyaAeio.
Tiirkce Memeleri takmadan ve degistirmeden énce aleti tam olarak sogutun veya bu iSleme uygun bir alet kullanin.

Polski Przed nasadzaniem lub wymiang dyszy nalezy urzadzenie pozostawi¢ do catkowitego ochtodzenia lub uzywac odpowiedniego narzedzia.

Magyar A flivokanak a berendezésre vald felhelyezése, illetve kicserélése eldett hagyja teljesen kihdilni a késziiléket, vagy hasznaljon megfelel6 szerszamot.
Cesky Pred nasazenim pfipadné vyménou trysky nechte stroj zcela ochladit nebo pouzijte vhodny néstroj.

Slovensky  Pred nasadenim novej dyzy, resp. pred vymenou dyzy nechajte pristroj Uplne vychladn(t, alebo pouZzite nejaky vhodny nastroj.

Romana  Tnainte de a monta resp. a schimba duza, l3sati masina sa se riceascé complet sau folositi o unealtd adecvati.

Slovensko  Pred vstavljanjem oziroma zamenjavo Sobe pocakajte, da se naprava popolnoma ohladi ali pa pri tem delu uporabite ustrezno orodije.
Bonrapcku  [peay ga nocTaBsTe, PeC. CBANATE /11033, 0CTaBETE eNEKTPONHCTPYMEHTBT A CE OXMAAW HAMbHO UK M3N0M3BaliTe NOAXOAALLM MHCTPYMEHTW.
Eesti Enne diiiisi paigaldamist voi vahetamist tuleb lasta seadmel téielikult maha jahtuda voi kasutada sobivat tddriista.

Lietuviu Prie$ uzdedant arba norint pakeisti purkStuka, leiskite prietaisui pilnutinai atausti arba pasinaudokite tam tinkamu darbo jrankiu.
LatvieSu Pirms sprauslas uzlikSanas vai nomainas, Jaujiet aparatam pilnigi atdzist, vai art izmantojiet piemeérotu instrumentu.

Pycckuit  [lepep ycTaHOBKOIA MM CMEHON comia AaTb NpruGopy NOHOCTbIO OCTbITb UMK BOCMOAb3YITECH NOAXOAALMM UHCTPYMEHTOM.
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung

Anwendung

Dieses Heissluftgerat ist unter Einhaltung der Sicherheitsvorschriften und Verwendung von Original Leister Zubehdr fiir alle hier aufgefiihrten Heissluft-Anwendungen bestimmt:

o \lerschweissen aller thermoplastischen Kunststoffe o Aktivieren/Losen von losungsmittelfreien Klebstoffen e Loten von Kupferrohren, Létverbindern & Metallfolien

e \erschweissen von Folien & Planen e Auftauen von eingefrorenen Wasserleitungen

e Schrumpfen & Verformen thermoplastischer Kunststoffe @ Trocknen von wassrig-feuchten Oberflachen
Warnung Gewabhrleistung

Lebensgefahr beim Offnen des Gerdtes, da spannungsfihrende o Fiir dieses Gerat gelten die vom direkten Vertriebspartner/Verkéufer gewshrten
Komponenten und Anschliisse freigelegt werden. Vor dem Offnen des Garantie- oder Gewéhrleistungsrechte ab Kaufdatum. Bei einem Garantie- oder
Gerates Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen. Vor Inbetriebnahme  Gewahrleistungsanspruch (Nachweis durch Rechnung oder Lieferschein) werden
Netzanschlussleitung und Stecker sowie Verlangerungskabel auf Herstellungs- oder Verarbeitungsfehler vom Vertriebspartner durch Ersatzliefe-
elektrische und mechanische Beschadigung tberpriifen. rung oder Reparatur beseitigt. Heizelemente sind von der Gewéhrleistung oder
Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr bei unsachgemassem Gebrauch von Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Heissluftgeréten, besonders in der N&he von brennbaren Materialien e Weitere Garantie- oder Gewahrleistungsanspriiche werden im Rahmen des zwin-
und explosiven Gasen. genden Rechts ausgeschlossen. )

Verbrennungsgefahr! Heizelementrohr und Diise nicht in heissem e Schéden, die auf natiirliche Abnutzung, Uberlastung oder unsachgemasse Be-
Zustand bertihren. Gerat abkuihlen lassen. Heissluftstrahl nicht auf handlung zuriickzuftihren sind, werden von der Gewéahrleistung ausgeschlossen.
Personen oder Tiere richten. e Keine Garantie- oder Gewéahrleistungsanspriiche bestehen bei Geraten, die vom

Kéufer umgebaut oder verandert wurden.

B> B

Vorsicht
Nennspannung, die auf dem Gerat angegeben ist, muss mit der Konformitat
Netzspannung u‘bere.msnmmen. ) - Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Schweiz,
FI-Schalter beim Einsatz des Gerdtes auf Baustellen ist fir den bestatigt, dass dieses Produkt in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten
@ Personenschutz dringend erforderlich. Ausfiihrung die Anforderungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien erfilllt.
Gerét muss beobachtet betrieben werden. Wérme kann zu brennba- Richtlinien: 2006/42, 2011/65
ren Materialien gelangen, die sich ausser Sichtweite befinden. Gerét 2004/108 (bis 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (ab 20.04.2016),
darf nur von ausgebildeten Fachleuten oder unter deren Aufsicht N 2006/95 (bis 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (ab 20.04.2016),
@ ben(itzt werden. Kindern ist die Beniitzung génzlich untersagt. Harmonisierte Normen: Em 23%885’\‘255316%05’%5;0; ’\?éz%’\ém 000-6-2,
SIRRRT ARG BRDEETE, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 60581
Reparaturen sind ausschliesslich durch eine autorisierte Leis- Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
ter-Service-Stelle ausfihren zu lassen. Es dirfen nur original vw:m \.nv\l V@[h/{/{,u ‘
Leister-Zubehdr und -Ersatzteile verwendet werden. Bruno-von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner', GM



Translation of the Original User Manual

Applications

This hot-air tool is intended for all of the hot-air applications listed here, subject to compliance with safety regulations and the utilization of original Leister accessories:

o Welding of all thermoplastic synthetic materials
o \Welding of foils & plastic sheeting
o Shrinkage & forming of thermoplastic synthetic materials

m Warning

B> B

Caution

©POTES

DANGER! Danger when opening up the tool, as live components and
connections are exposed. Therefore, before opening it, unplug the tool to
ensure disconnection from the mains. Before putting into operation, check
power supply cord and connector as well as extension cable for electrical
and mechanical damage.

Incorrect use of the hot air tool (eg overheating of the material) can
present a fire and explosion hazard, especially near combustible
materials and explosive gases.

Do not touch the heating element housing, air nozzle and discharging
plastizised material when they are hot as they can cause burns. Let
the tool cool down. Do not point the hot air flow and the discharging
plastizised material in the direction of people or animals.

The voltage rating stated on the tool must correspond to the mains
voltage.

For personal protection on building sites we strongly recommend
the tool be connected to a RCCB (Residual Current Gircuit Breaker).

The tool must be operated under supervision. Heat can ignite
flammable materials which are not in view.The machine may only be
used by qualified specialists or under their supervision. Children
are not authorized to use this machine.

Protect tool from damp and wet.

Repairs should only be carried out by authorized Leister service
points. Restricted to use with original Leister accessories and
replacement parts.

e Activation/detaching of solvent-free adhesives & hot melt adhesives
* Thawing of frozen water pipes
¢ Drying of watery-moist surfaces

o Soldering of copper pipes, solder connectors
& metal foils

Warranty

e For this tool, the guarantee or warranty rights granted by the relevant distri-
butor/seller shall apply. In case of guarantee or warranty claims any manu-
facturing or workmanship defects will either be repaired or replaced by the
distributor at its discretion. Warranty or guarantee rights have to be verified by
an invoice or a delivery document. Heating elements shall be excluded from
warranty or guarantee.

Additional guarantee or warranty claims shall be excluded, subject to mandato-
ry provisions of law.

Warranty or guarantee shall not apply to defects caused by normal wear and
tear, overload or improper handling.

Warranty or guarantee claims will be rejected for tools that have been altered
or changed by the purchaser.

Conformity

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
confirms that this product, in the version as brought into circulation through
us, fulfils the requirements of the following EC directives.

Directives: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (until 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (starting 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (until 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (starting 20.04.2016),
Harmonized: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
Standards EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 é/ .
alhnw G
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Translation of the Original User Manual

Important safety instructions

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce
the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one
way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit,
contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

Read these instructions

Warning: Extreme care should be taken when stripping paint. The peelings, residue
and vapors of paint may contain lead, which is poisonous. Any pre-1977 paint may
contain lead and paint applied to homes prior to 1950 is likely to contain lead. Once
deposited on surfaces, hand to mouth contact can result in the ingestion of lead.
Exposure to even low levels of lead can cause irreversible brain and nervous system
damage; young and unborn children are particularly vulnerable.

Before beginning any paint removal process you should determine whether the paint
you are removing contains lead. This can be done by your local health department or
by a professional who uses a paint analyzer to check the lead content of the paint to
be removed. LEAD-BASED PAINT SHOULD ONLY BE REMOVED BY A PROFESSIONAL
AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED USING A HEAT GUN.

Persons removing paint should follow these guidelines:

1. Move the work piece outdoors. If this is not possible, keep the work area well
ventilated. Open the windows and put an exhaust fan in one of them. Be sure
the fan is moving the air from inside to outside.

2. Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, clothing, cooking utensils and air
ducts.

3. Place drop cloths in the work area to catch any paint chips or peelings. Wear
protective clothing such as extra work shirts, overalls and hats.

4, Work in one room at a time. Furnishings should be removed or placed in the
center of the room and covered. Work areas should be sealed off from the rest
of the dwelling by sealing doorways with drop cloths.

5. Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant women and nursing mothers should not
be present in the work area until the work is done and all clean up is complete.

6. Wear dust respirator mask or a dual filter (dust and fume) respirator mask
which has been approved by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), the National Institute of Safety and Health (NIOSH), or the United States
Bureau of Mines. These masks and replaceable filters are readily available at
major hardware stores. Be sure the mask fits. Beards and facial hair may keep
masks from sealing properly. Change filters often. DISPOSABLE PAPER MASKS
ARE NOT ADEQUATE.

7. Use caution when operating the heat gun. Keep the heat gun moving as excessive
heat will generate fumes which can be inhaled by the operator.

8. Keep food and drink out of the work area. Wash hands, arms and face and rinse
mouth before eating or drinking. Do not smoke or chew gum or tobacco in the
work area.

9. Clean up all removed paint and dust by wet mopping the floors. Use a wet cloth
to clean all walls, sills and any other surface where paint or dust is clinging.
DO NOT SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. Use a high phosphate detergent or
trisodium phosphate (TSP) to wash and mop areas.

10. At the end of each work session put the paint chips and debris in a double
plastic bag, close it with tape or twist ties and dispose of properly.

11. Remove protective clothing and work shoes in the work area to avoid carrying
dust into the rest to the dwelling. Wash work clothes separately. Wipe shoes off
with a wet rag that is then washed with the work clothes. Wash hair and body
thoroughly with soap and water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS




Traduction de la notice d’

Applications
Cet appareil a air chaud est congu pour toutes les applications a air chaud suivantes, a condition de respecter les consignes de sécurité et d'utiliser des accessoires d'origine Leister :

e Soudage de toutes les matiéres synthétiques thermoplastiques
o Soudage de films et de baches

o Rétraction et déformation des matiéres synthétiques
thermoplastiques

B> >

Caution
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Avertissement

Danger mortel a 'ouverture de I'appareil, par le dégagement de composants et
de raccords conducteurs. Débrancher la fiche du secteur avant toute ouverture
de I'appareil. Avant la mise en service, controlez le cable d’alimentation
secteur et la fiche ainsi que le cable de prolongation a la recherche de
dommages électriques et mécaniques.

Risque d’incendie et d’explosion en cas d’utilisation inappropriée des
appareils a air chaud, en particulier a proximité de matieres inflammables
et de gaz explosifs.

Risque de briilure! Ne pas toucher au tuyau de I'élément chauffant, ni
a la buse s'ils sont encore chauds. Laisser refroidir I'appareil. Ne pas
diriger le jet d'air chaud ni vers les personnes ou les animaux.

La tension indiquée sur I'étiquette mentionnant le type de I'appareil doit
correspondre a la tension et a la fréquence du secteur.

En cas d’emploi de I'appareil sur des chantiers, utiliser obligatoirement un
interrupteur FI pour garantir la sécurité des personnes.

L’appareil doit faire I'objet d’une observation continuelle pendant son
fonctionnement. La chaleur peut atteindre des matieres inflammables
situées hors de la visibilité. La machine ne doit étre utilisée que par des
spécialistes qualifiés ou sous leur surveillance. Les enfants ne sont pas
autorisés d'utiliser cette machine.

Protéger I'appareil de ’humidité.

Les réparations doivent uniquement étre effectuées par un centre de
service Leister autorisé. Seuls des accessoires originaux et pieces
de echange originales Leister doivent étre utilisés.

o Activation/détachement de colles et de colles
thermofusibles sans solvant

e Dégivrage de conduites d’eau gelées
e Séchage de surfaces humides

e Brasage de tuyaux en cuivre, de raccords
a braser et de films métalliques

Garantie légale

Les droits de garantie fabricant et de garantie légale accordés par le partenaire
commercial ou vendeur direct s'appliquent & cet appareil a compter de la date
d'achat. En cas de recours a la garantie (justificatif par la facture ou le borde-
reau de livraison), les défauts de fabrication ou d'usinage seront supprimés par
le partenaire commercial qui procédera a une fourniture en remplacement ou
a une réparation. Les éléments chauffants sont exclus de la garantie.

Toute autre prétention a la garantie fabricant ou a la garantie légale dans le
cadre du droit en vigueur est exclue.

Les dommages résultant d'une usure naturelle, d'une surcharge ou d'un trai-
tement non conforme sont exclus de la garantie.

Aucun droit a revendication n'est accordé pour les appareils qui auront été
transformés ou modifiés par I'acheteur.

Conformité

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Suisse
confirme que ce produit correspond, en ce qui concerne la conception et
le modele type dans la version commercialisée par notre entreprise, aux
réglementations figurantdans les directives européennes désignées ci-dessous.

Directives: 2006742, 2011/65
2004/108 (jusqu’au 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (a partir du 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (jusqu'au 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (a partir du 20.04.2016),
Normes EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

harmonisées: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
ENG0335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 15.01.2015 .
Z/ alhn o G

“Bwo W)
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Traduccion del manual de instrucciones original

Aplicaciones

Siempre que respete todas las normas de seguridad y utilice los accesorios originales de Leister, este aparato de aire caliente es adecuado para las siguientes aplicaciones de aire caliente:

e Soldadura de todos los materiales termoplasticos
e Soldadura de ldminas y lonas

e Compresion y deformado de materiales
termoplasticos

y adhesivos termofusibles

Advertencia

Peligro de muerte al abrir el aparato, puesto que se exponen compo-
nentes y conexiones que conducen tension. Antes de abrir el aparato,
retirar el conector de la red fuera de la caja de enchufe. Antes de poner
la maquina en funcionamiento, compruebe que el cable de suministro,
el conector y la alargadera no muestran dafios eléctricos o mecanicos.
Peligro de incendio y de explosion en caso de uso incorrecto de los
aparatos de aire caliente, especialmente en la proximidad de materiales
combustibles y gases explosivos.

Peligro de quemaduras! No tocar el tubo de la resistencia ni la tobera
cuando estén calientes. Dejar que Se enfrie el aparato. No dirigir el chorro
de aire caliente hacia personas o animales.

B> B

Precaucion

La tension nominal estd indicada en el aparato y debe coincidir con
la tension de la red.

Es absolutamente necesario un conmutador-Fl cuando se utilice el
aparato a pie de obra para proteccion de las personas.

El aparato debe funcionar bajo observacion. El calor puede llegar
a materiales combustibles, que se encuentran fuera del alcance de la
vista. La maquina solamente debera ser utilizada por especialistas
adiestrados para ello, 0 bajo la supervision de estos mismos. A los
nifios les esta terminantemente prohibido su uso.

Proteger el aparato de la humedad y la lluvia.

Las reparaciones se realizaran tnicamente en oficinas de servicio
técnico autorizadas por Leister. Sélo podran utilizarse accesorios y
recambios originales Leister.

©P O

e Activacion/disolucion de pegamentos sin disolventes

e Soldadura indirecta de tubos de cobre, uniones soldadas y
l&minas de metal

e Derretimiento de tuberias de agua congeladas
e Secado de superficies himedas

Garantia

e Para este dispositivo tienen validez los derechos de garantia comercial o legal
concedidos por el socio de distribucion directo/el vendedor a partir de la fe-
cha de compra. En caso de que exista derecho de garantia comercial o legal
(certificacion mediante factura o albaran de entrega), el socio de distribucion
subsanard los dafios de fabricacion o tratamiento con una entrega de reposi-
cion o una reparacion. Las resistencias estan excluidas de la garantia.

e Cualquier otro derecho de garantia comercial o legal se excluird en el marco
del derecho imperativo.

| os dafios provocados por el desgaste natural del equipo, sobrecarga o mane-
jos inadecuados quedan excluidos de la garantia.

* No habra ningin derecho de garantia comercial o legal en el caso de los dis-
positivos que hayan sido alterados o modificados por el comprador.

Conformidad

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, CH-6056 Kaegiswil/Suiza
confirma, que este producto, conforme a la ejecucion que comercializamos,
cumple con las exigencias especificadas en las siguientes directrices de la CE.

Directrices:  2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (hasta el 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (a partir del 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (hasta el 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (a partir del 20.04.2016),
Normas: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

armonizadas EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 .
St Ualhow
Andreas Kathriner, GM

Bruno von Wyl, CTO



Tradugé@o do manual de inst

Aplicagdes
Este aparelho de ar quente atende as prescrigdes de seguranca e deve utilizar os acessdrios originais da Leister em todas as aplicagbes de ar quente aqui referidas:

e Soldagem de todos os materiais termoplasticos
o Soldagem de peliculas e lonas

e Termoencolhimento e moldagem de materiais
termoplasticos

Aviso
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Atencéo

©PNOTE

adesivos sem solventes

Perigo! — Desligue a méaquina antes de a abrir, pois componentes
moveis e ligacOes eléctricas ficardo expostos. Antes da colocagdo em
funcionamento verificar o cabo de alimentacéo e a ficha, bem como, a
extensdo quanto a danos eléctricos e mecanicos.

0 uso incorrecto das maquinas de ar quente aumenta o perigo
de fogo ou explosdo, especialmente na proximidade de materiais
inflamaveis e gases explosivos.

Perigo de queimaduras! Nao toque no tubo de aquecimento e no
terminal quando estdo quentes. Deixe a maquina arrefecer. Nao dirija
0 jacto de ar quente em direccdo a pessoas ou animais.

A medida de tensdo indicada na maquina corresponde a sua tensao
de alimentacao.

Para protecgé@o pessoal recomendamos vivamente a ligagéo da
méaquina através de um RCCB (Circuito de corte de Corrente Residual),
antes de a utilizar nos locais de construgéo.

A maquina deve funcionar sob supervisdo. O calor pode atingir mate-
riais combustiveis que se encontram fora do campo de visdo imediato.
A méaquina s6 deve ser utilizada por especialistas formados e sob
vigilancia. A utilizagdo por criangas € absolutamente proibida.

Proteja a ferramenta da chuva e da humidade.

Reparagbes devem ser efectuadas exclusivamente por um ponto de
assisténcia autorizado da Leister. Apenas podem ser utilizadas
pegas de substituigo e acessorios da Leister de origem.

e Ativagdo/soltura de adesivos termoativados e

® Brasagem de tubos de cobre, conectores de solda e
peliculas de metal

¢ Descongelamento de tubulagées de dgua congeladas
e Secagem de superficies aquosas Umidas

Garantia legal

Para este aparelho sdo validos os direitos de garantia e de garantia adicional as-
segurados diretamente pelo distribuidor/vendedor, a partir da data de compra. No
caso de uma reivindicagdo de garantia ou garantia adicional (comprovagéo através
de nota fiscal ou nota de entrega) as falhas do fabricante ou de montagem do
distribuidor sdo corrigidas com o fornecimento de pegas de reposi¢ao ou reparo. As
resisténcias estéo excluidas da garantia ou garantia adicional.

Outras pretensdes de garantia ou garantia adicional ficam excluidas, no ambito do
direito imperativo.

Danos causados por desgaste natural, sobrecarga ou manuseio incorreto estao
excluidos da garantia.

N&o existe direito a reclamagao ao abrigo da garantia ou garantia adicional em ca-
s0s em que os aparelhos tenham sido reformados ou modificados pelo comprador.

Conformidade

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Suica
confirma que este produto, deste modelo, posto em circulagdo por nés,
cumpre as exigéncias das seguintes directivas CE.

Directivas: ~ 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (até 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (a partir de 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (até 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (a partir de 20.04.2016),
Normas: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
conciliadas  EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 R
“Bmo v 1) L/@H/[ﬂ/{y G
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Traduzione del manuale di istruzioni originale

Applicazioni

Qualora siano osservate le awertenze di sicurezza e siano utilizzati accessori Leister originali, questo apparecchio € destinato all'uso per le applicazioni ad aria calda elencate qui di seguito:

e Termosaldatura di tutti i materiali termoplastici
e Termosaldatura di lamine e teloni

e Termoretrazione e deformazione di materiali
termoplastici

termoplastici privi di solvente

Advertencia

Pericolo letale: I'apparecchio contiene componenti sotto tensione.
Prima di aprire |'apparecchio, togliere la spina. Prima della messa in
funzione controllare il linea di allacciamento alla rete, 1a spina e la
prolunga, per accertarne I'integrita elettrica e meccanica.

Pericolo d‘incendio e di esplosione in caso di uso improprio degli appa-
recchi ad aria calda, specialmente in prossimita di materiali infiammabili
e di gas esplosivi.

Attenzione alle scottature! Non toccare il tubo contenente I‘elemento
riscaldante e l‘ugello quando sono ancora caldi. lasciare raffreddare
I'apparecchio. Non dirigere il getto di aria calda verso persone o animali.

Precaucion

BB B

La tensione nominale indicata sull‘apparecchio deve corrispondere
alla tensione di rete.

Interruttore FI (salvavita) & assolutamente necessario quando
I'apparecchio viene usato in cantiere.

Sorvegliare sempre |‘apparecchio durante I‘'uso. Il calore pud
raggiungere materiali infiammabili che si trovano oltre il campo visivo.
La macchina deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente da personale
specializzato addestrato oppure sotto il controllo dello stesso. E
assolutamente vietato I'impiego da parte di bambini.

Proteggere |‘apparecchio dall‘umidita e dal bagnato.

Le riparazioni dovranno essere eseguite esclusivamente da un Centro
Assistenza Leister autorizzato. E consentito utilizzare esclusivamente
accessori e ricambi originali Leister.

PO DEY

o Attivazione / Rimozione di sostanze adesive e adesivi

e Brasatura di tubature di rame, giunture saldate e fogli
metallici

* Decongelamento di condutture idriche congelate
e Essiccazione di superfici bagnate o acquose

Garanzia legale

e A questo prodotto si applicano i diritti previsti per la garanzia concessi dal
partner di distribuzione/rivenditore diretto, a partire dalla data di acquisto. In
caso di ricorso alla garanzia (fanno fede la fattura o la bolla di consegna), sono
previste la fornitura sostitutiva o la riparazione di difetti di fabbricazione o di
lavorazione a cura del partner di distribuzione. La garanzia non si applica agli
elementi riscaldanti.

E esclusa qualsiasi ulteriore garanzia non espressamente prevista dalle vigenti
norme di diritto cogente.

Sono esclusi dalla garanzia i danni riconducibili alla naturale usura, al sovrac-
carico o alla scorretta manipolazione.

Il ricorso alla garanzia decade per gli apparecchi sottoposti a modifiche o alte-
razioni da parte dell’acquirente.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Svizzera
conferma che questo prodotto da noi introdotto sul mercato soddisfa tutti i
requisiti richiesti dalle seguenti direttive della CE.

Direttive: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (fino al 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (dal 20.04.2016),

2006/95 (fino al 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (dal 20.04.2016),
Norme: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
armonizzate  EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaeg|SW|I 02.02. 201

“Qume 6Q , G
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM

Italiano



Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzing

Nederland

Toepassingen

Dit heteluchtapparaat is onder naleving van de veiligheidsvoorschriften en het gebruik van originele Leister toebehoren voor alle hier vermelde heteluchttoepassingen bedoeld:

e Lassen van alle thermoplastische kunststoffen
e | assen van folies en dekzeilen

e Krimpen en vervormen van thermoplastische
kunststoffen
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Atencao
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en smeltlijmen

e Activeren / losmaken van oplosmiddelvrije lijmen

e Solderen van koperen leidingen, soldeerverbindingen en
metalen folies

e Ontdooien van bevroren waterleidingen

¢ Drogen van waterig-vochtige opperviakken

Levensgevaar bij het openen van het apparaat, omdat onderdelen bloot
komen te liggen die onder spanning kunnen staan. Haal eerst de stekker
uit het stopcontact voor het openen van het apparaat. Controleer vaor
de ingebruikname het netsnoer, stekker en verlengsnoer op elektrische
en mechanische schade.

Brand- en explosiegevaar bij verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.
Voornamelijk in de buurt van brandbare/explosieve gassen.

Raak de behuizing van het element en het mondstuk niet aan wanneer
Zij heet zijn. Dit kan ernstige verbrandingen tot gevolg hebben.
Laat het apparaat afkoelen. Richt de heteluchtstraal niet op personen
en dieren.

Netspanning die op het apparaat staat vermeld moet overeen komen
met de netspanning

Aardlekschakelaar toepassen wanneer het apparaat gebruikt wordt
op een bouwplaats.

Het apparaat in de gaten houden tijdens het gebruik. De hitte kan
brandbare materialen bereiken die niet in het zicht staan. Het gereed-
schap mag alleen worden gebruikt door of onder toezicht van een
bevoegd vakman. Kinderen mogen het gereedschap niet gebruiken.
Apparaat beschermen tegen water en vocht.

Reparaties dienen uitsluitend door een erkende Leister - servicelocatie
uitgevoerd te worden. Uitsluitend originele Leister - accessoires en
onderdelen mogen worden gebruikt.

Wettelijke garantie

Voor dit apparaat gelden de door de directe salespartner/verkoper verleende
garantie of de aanspraak op garantie vanaf de datum van aankoop. Bij een
garantie of aanspraak op garantie (bewezen door de factuur of leveringshewijs)
de worden productie- of verwerkingfouten hersteld door de salespartner door
middel van levering van vervangende onderdelen of reparatie. Verwarmings-
elementen zijn uitgesloten van de garantie of aanspraak op garantie.

Verdere garantie of aanspraken op garantie worden in het kader van het dwin-
gende recht uitgesloten.

Schade als gevolg van normale slijtage, overbelasting of onachtzaam gebruik,
is van de garantie uitgesloten.

Geen garantie of aanspraak op garantie wordt verleend bij apparaten die door
de koper zijn omgebouwd of veranderd.

Conformiteit

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/ Switser-
land bevestigt dat dit product in de door ons in omloop gebrachte uitvoering
voldoet aan de eisen van de volgende EG-richtlijnen.

Richtlijnen: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (tot 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (vanaf 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (tot 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (vanaf 20.04.2016),

EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 .
vwa W NESQ Z/@Nﬂﬂﬂ,@) G,
Bruno von Wyl, CTOV Andreas Kathriner, GM

Geharmoniseerde
normen:



Oversattelse af den originale betjeningsvejledning

Anvendelsesformal
Dette varmluftapparat er beregnet til de nedenstaende varmluftanvendelser i overensstemmelse med sikkerhedsforskrifterne og med anvendelse af originalt Leister-tilbehar:
® svejsning af alle termoplastiske materialer e aktivering/oplgsnng af opl@sningsmiddelfrie * |odning af kobberrar, loddemanchetter og metalfolier
® svejsning af folier og presenninger Kleebestoffer og smeltekleebestoffer
e krympning og formgivning af termoplastiske e optening af frosne vandledninger
materialer o torring af vade-fugtige overflader
Advarsel Reklamationsret

Livsfare ved &bning af apparatet, idet spandingsforende komponenter ~ ® For dette apparat gaelder den garanti, der gives direkte af forhandleren/seel-
og tilslutninger bliver blotlagt. Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten far bning ~ geren, fra og med kebsdatoen. | filfeelde af garantikrav (som bevis kraeves en

af apparatet. Kontrollér nettilslutningsledning og stik for afbrydelse og regning eller folgeseddel) udbedres fabrikations- eller forarbejdningsfejl af
forhandleren, der enten leverer et nyt produkt eller reparerer det nuveerende.

kanisk beskadigelse.
mera g . , Varmeelementer er ikke omfattet af garantien.
Brand- og eksplosionsfare ved ukyndig brug af varmiuftudstyr, specielt e yderligere garantikrav er udelukket indenfor de harde lovgivningsrammer.
i neerheden af breendbare materialer og eksplosive gasser. o Skader, som skyldes naturligt slid, overbelastning eller forkert behandling, er

Forbraendingsfare! Undga berering af varme elementror og dyser. Lad ~ udelukket af garantien.
apparatet afkele. Varmluftstréler pa ikke rettes mod personer eller dyr.  © Der eksisterer ingen garantikrav ved apparater, som er ombygget eller &ndret
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af kaberen.
Forsigtig
. , o, Konformitet
Den angivne nominelle spending pa apparatet skal stemme overens o .
med forsyningsspaendingen. Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
Det er absolut ngdvendigt med en Fl-afbryder ved anvendelse af ?;g;fg:rﬁjﬁgitsgqum | den udfarelse som er markedsfort af os, opfylder
@ apparatet pa byggepladser, for persons;kkgrheden. D . Retningslinjer:  2006/42, 2011/65
Apparatet skal idriftsaettes under overvagning. Varme kan na hen il 2004/108 (indtil 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (fra 20.04.2016),
breendbare materialer som er udenfor synsvidde. Apparatet ma kun 2006/95 (indtil 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (fra 20.04.2016),
anvendes af uddannet personale, eller under opsigt af sadant. Barn Harmoniserede: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
skal holdes veek fra apparatet. normer EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
Apparatet skal beskyttes mod fugtighed og veede. o EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Reparationer ma udelukkende udfares pa et af Leister's autoriserede Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 .
@ servicevarksteder. Der ma kun anvendes originalt tilbehar og reser- wamo W Ngq o { hﬂ Y5, G_
vedele fra Leister. Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Overséttning av original driftanvisning

Anvandningsomraden

Under forutsattning att sakerhetsforeskrifterna efterlevs och att originaltillbehdr fran Leister anvands kan den héar varmluftsapparaten anvandas for foliande varmiuftstillampningar:

o Svetsning av alla typer av termoplaster
e Svetsning av folier och presenningar
e Krympning och formning av termoplaster

Varning
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l6sningsmedel

Livsfara att ta isar natansluten automat pa grund av stromforande

anslutningar och delar. Drag forst ut stickproppen ur vdggkontakten.

Fore idrifttagning ska nétsladden, kontakten och forlangningskabeln
kontrolleras med avseende pa elektriska och mekaniska skador.

Brandfara och explosionsrisk vid oftrsiktig anvandning av varm-
luft-sapparater, framfér allt i ndrheten av antdndbara material och
explosiva gaser.

Risk for brannskador vid beroring av driftvarm vérmeelementhylsa
och munstycke. Lat apparaten forst kallna. Blas inte varmluft i niktning
mot manniskor eller djur.

Markspanningen pa automaten maste vara samma som natspan-
ningen.

Jordfelsbrytare krévs ovillkorligen som personskydd vid anvandning
ute pa arbetsplatser.

Hall automaten under uppsikt vid anvandning. Varmluften kan antinda
brannbart material som ligger utom synhall. Maskinen far endast
anvéndas av eller under uppsikt av utbildad yrkespersonal. Barn far
inte anvanda maskinen.

Automaten far inte utsattas for vata och fukt.

Reparationer far endast utforas av en auktoriserad Leister-ser-
viceverkstad. Endast originaltillbehdr och originalreservdelar frén
Leister far anvandas.

e Aktivering/lésgérande av lim och sméltlim utan

e Torkning av vattentickta/fuktiga ytor
e | Gdning av kopparrdr, lodforband och metallfolier

e Upptining av frusna vattenledningar

Garanti

For den har enheten géller den direkta distributionspartnerns/forsaljarens ga-
rantivillkor frdn och med kdpdatumet. Vid garantiansprék (styrks med faktura
eller foljesedel) atgérdar distributionspartnern tillverknings- eller bearbetnings-
fel genom tillhandah&llande av reservdelar eller reparation. Garantin omfattar
inte vdrmeelement.

Yiterligare garantiansprék utesluts inom ramen fér bindande lagstiftning.
Skador till foljd av normalt slitage, dverbelastning eller felaktig hantering tdcks
inte av garantin.

Garantiansprak géller inte for enheter som har manipulerats eller dndrats av
koparen.

Overensstimmelse

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/ Switzerland,
forsakrar att denna produkt i det utférande vihar levererat produkten
Overensstammer med kraven i foljande EG-direktiv.
Direktiv: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (t.0.m. 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (fr.0.m. 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (t.0.m. 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (fr.0.m. 20.04.2016),
Harmoniserande: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
normer EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO!



Oversettelse av den orginale bruksanvisningen

Bruksomrader

Dette varmluftapparatet er bestemt for alle de bruksomrader for varmluft som er oppfart her. Overhold sikkerhetsforskriftene og bruk originalt tilbeher fra Leister:

o Sveising av termoplastisk kunststoff
e Sveising av folier og presenninger
e Krymping og forming av termoplastisk kunststoff

Advarsel

B>B>P

Forsiktig

©PODE

Det er livsfarlig & &pne apparatet da dette frilegger stramfarende
komponenter og koblinger. Ta alltid ut kontakten fgr apparatet
apnes. Far igangsetting ma stremledningen og pluggen sé vel som
skjgteledningen kontrolleres for elekiriske og mekaniske skader.

Brann og eksplosjonsfare ved uforsiktig bruk av automaten, spesielt i
narheten av brennbare materialer og eksplosive gasser.

Risk for brannskader! Ror ikke dyse i varm tilstand.
Avkjl apparatet etter bruk.

Apparatets spenning ma vare den samme som nettspenningen.

Som personbeskyttelse pa arbeidsplassen mé apparatet kobles til en
jordfeilsbryter.

Hold apparatet under oppsikt ved bruk og inntil det har kjglnet.
Maskinen ma kun brukes av utdannede fagfolk eller under oppsyn
av fagfolk. Det er strengt forbudt for barn & bruke maskinen.
Beskytt apparatet mot regn og fukt.

Reperasjoner ma kun utfgres av et autorisert Leister- serviceverksted.
Det mé kun anvendes orginalt Leister-tilbehgr og reservedeler.

e Aktivering/lgsing av lgsemiddelfritt lim og smeltelim e L odding av kobberrgr, loddeforbindere
e Opptining av frosne vannrer og metallfolier

 Tgrking av vannholdig-fuktige overflater

Reklamasjonsrett

e For dette apparatet gjelder de garantirettigheter som er gitt av den direkte
salgsrepresentanten/selgeren fra kigpsdato. Ved et garantikrav (pavises med
faktura eller flgebrev) blir produksjons- eller bearbeidingsfeil utbedret av
salgsrepresentanten med ny levering eller reparasjon. Varmeelementer dekkes
ikke av garantien.

e Yiterligere garantikrav utelukkes i rammen av ufravikelige rettsregler.

o Skader som oppstar p& grunn av naturlig slitasje, overbelastning eller ufag-
messig behandling dekkes ikke av garantien.

o Det kan ikke fremlegges garantikrav for apparater som er bygget om eller en-
dret av kjgperen.

Samsvarserklearing

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
bekrefter at denne modellen av vért solgte produkt oppfyller kravene i
felgende EF-direktiver.
Direktivene: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (til 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (fra 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (til 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (fra 20.04.2016),
Harmoniserte: ~ EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,EN 61000-6-2,
standarder EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3,EN 335-1, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM




Alkuperaisen kayttoohjeen kaannos

Kayttotarkoitukset

Téaméa kuumailmapuhallin on tarkoitettu kéytettavaksi turvaméardysten mukaisesti ja alkuperdisten Leister-lisdvarusteiden kanssa kaikkiin seuraaviin kuumailmakayttotar-
koituksiin:

e kaikkien termoplastisten muovien yhteenhitsaus e liuotusaineettomien liima-aineiden ja sulateliimojen e vedestd mérkien pintojen kuivaaminen
® kalvojen ja peitteiden yhteenhitsaus aktivointi/irrottaminen e kupariputkien, juotosliitosten ja metallikalvojen
o termoplastisten muovien kutistaminen ja muotoilu e jaatyneiden vesijohtojen sulattaminen juottaminen

Varoitus Tuotevastuu

Hengenvaara, kun laite avataan, koska jannitettd johtavat kom-
ponentit ja litdnndt paljastuvat. Pistoke on vedettavé pistorasiasta
ennen laitteen avaamista. Tarkasta verkkojohto (ja pistoke seké
jatkokaapeli sahkoisten ja mekaanisten vaurioiden varalta ennen

e Tahdn tuotteeseen noudatetaan jakelijan/myyjan myontdmid takuu- tai ta-
kuuvastuuoikeuksia ostopdivastd alkaen. Jos takuun alainen vaade esitetdén
(todistettu laskulla tai toimitustodistuksella), jakelija poistaa valmistus- tai ké-

laitteen Kéyttnotioa sittelyvirheet vaihtamalla tuotteen uuteen tai korjaamalla sen. Takuu ei koske
Tulipalo- ja rdjahdysvaara, kun kuumailmalaitteita kdytetadn asi- . :amT'tys?eTenlt.t?a‘ is pakott keud all
attomasti, erityisesti palavien materiaalien ja réjahtévien kaasujen s e . ,
laheisyydessa. e Takuu ei koske vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat luonnollisesta kulumisesta, ylikuor-
Palovammavaara! Al4 koske vastusputkea ja suutinta kuumana, ~ Mituksesta tai epaasianmukaisesta kasittelystd. .
Anna laitteen jaahtyd. Kuumailmasuihkua ei saa suunnata ihmisiin ~ ® Vaateet, jotka liittyvat laitteisiin, joita ostaja on muokannut tai muuttanut, rau-
tai eldimiin. keavat.

Huomio! Vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus

Nimellisjénnitteen, joka on merkitty laitteeseen, on oltava sama kuin
verkkojannite.

FI-kytkin on ehdottomasti valttdmaton inmisten suojaamiseksi, kun vaatimukset.

laitetta kéytetdan rakennuskohteissa. Direkdiivit: 2006/42, 2011/65

Ala Jata kaynmssa olevaa laitetta ykSIn Nakokentan ulkopuolella oleviin 2004/108 (aStl 19.04.201 6) 2014/30 (alkaeﬂ 20.04.201 6)

palaviin aineisiin voi paasta Iampoéd. Laitetta saavat kytta4 ainoastaan 2006/95 (asti 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (alkaen 20.04.2016)
koulutuksen saaneet alan ammattilaiset tai heidan valvonnassaan Harmonisoidut:  EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

levat. Laitteen kiytto on kokonaan kielletty lapsilta.
oleval, Latteen ¥aytlo on ¥okonaan Kefetty 'apsita standardit EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,
Laite on suojattava kosteudelta ja vedelta. EN 60335-2-45. EN 50581

Kaikki korjaustoimenpiteet on jatettédvé valtuutetun Leister-huolto- Kaegiswil, 02.02.201

pisteen suoritettaviksi. Tassé yhteydessa saa kéyttdd ainoastaan MG oW L/ " f \ G
alkuperaisia Leister-varaosia. E Ct hﬂ M o

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Sveitsi,
vakuuttaa, ettd tdma tuote tayttdd meiltd lahtiessdédn seuraavien EU-direktiivien

©POTE

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Metadpaon armo Tic yviioleg odnyieg Xprong

Edappoyéc

To mapov ToToAL Beppo agpa mpoopiletal yia OAeC TIC TIapaTIBEpEVES epappoyéc Beppol agpa KATOTIY THENONG Twv Tipodlaypadwv achaAeiag Kat xprione Twv auBevTiKwy ageooudp

¢ Leister:

® JUYKOANGN OAwV Twv BePUOTAATTIKWY UAIKWV

® JUykOAANGN pepBpavwy Kal povoapadwy

® JUaToAr Kal Slapopdwon BepHOTAAGTIKWY LAIKWV

MNpoeidomoinon

YoPBapoc¢ kivbuvog katd To avolyua Tne oUOKELNC agol ekTiBevral
efapTrpata kat cuvdEaELC TIou GEPOLY TAAN. Mptv aTmoé To Avolypa Tng
ouokeunc tpapnéte To ic amo tn mpida. Mpwv amo v évaptn Aertoupyiac
EAEYETE TO NAEKTPIKO KAAWAI0 a0vEEDNC, Ta PIC KABWE Kal TO KaAWSL0
TIOEKTAONG YIOL TUXOV NAEKTPIKEC 1) PnyavikéS BAABeC.

Kivouvoc mupkaytdc kat exprifewv ag Tepimtwan pn evoedelypévne xprnong
TWV OUOKELWY Beppol agpa, ELOIKOTEPA KOVTA 0 EUDAEKTA DAIKA Kal
EKPNKTIKA éPLaL.

Kivouvog eykaupdtwv! Mnv ayyiCete Tov aywyd Tou Beppikol aTolyeiou Kat
T0 akpodualo otav Bpiokovtal ae Beppr) katdotaon. AGHOTe Tn CLOKELN
va Kpuwael. Mn atpédete 1o Beppd agpa emavw ae avBpwoug f (wa.

B> B

Mpoaoxn

H ovoaaTIKr Taon TIow avaypadetal EMavw atn ouokeur) Ba TipEmel va ouphuvel
{ie TNV TAoN Tou SIKTOOU.

Eav n ouokeun ypnatoronBei oe epyotagia amarrettal n xprjon dlakorn
dlaguync peoparog (Fl) yia v avBpwivn mpoataaia.

H ouokeun| Ba TTpeTel va emtnpeital Katd tn Aetrovpyia Tg.

H Beppotnta pmopei va petadpepBel ae eldAexta LAIKA Tov Bpiokovtal
EKTOC TOV OTTTIKOU Tediov. H auokeun emiTpémeTal va xpnatporonbet povo
QO EKTIAUOELPEV ATOWA ) UTIO TNV ETITAPNON EKTAIOEUEVWY ATOLWV.
Amayopevetal pntd n xprjon amnod madid.

MpooTatedeTe TN GUOKEL ATIO TN Lypacia Kal Ta Vepd.

Ot emtiokeveC Ba TPEMEL Va EKTEAODVTAL ATOKAEIOTIKA KAl OVO aTtd va
efouatodotnuévo Tunpa Service e Leister. Emrpémetar va ypnaiporoinfoov
J6vo yviata avtaMakTIKa Kat tpoabeta efaptrpata tne Leister.

©PO DY

e Evepyoroinan/61aAvon KoMV Kal TNKTIKWY
OUYKONNTIKWV 0UOIWY TIOU SV TIEPIEXOLV SIAAUTIKG

o Amtoyuén maywpévwy owArVwy vepon

o JTEYVWC ETGAVELWV VOTIOUEVWV LiE VEPO
® JUYKOANGN XAAKIVWV OWARVWY, GUYKOANTIKWY
OUVOETNPWY KAl PETAANKWY pepBpaviv

Eyyonon

© [0 TN GUYKEKPLPEVN CUOKELI) LOX0oUY Ta SIKaUWATA EyyONoNG 1 TAPOXWY eyyon-
ONC TIOV TTPOODEPOVTAL ATIO TOV EKAGTOTE EUTIOPIKO GLVEPYATN/TIWANTA KATA TNV
nuepounvia Te ayopdc. Xe mepimwon afiwong eyyonang 1 MapoXwy eyyunanc
(teKkunpiwon pe amddelen ayopdg r dertio mapasdoong), Ta opaAUATA KATAGKELHC
1 emetepyaciac avtipetwrioval amd Tov EUTIOPIKO GLVEPYATN PECW TapAdoonc
QVTAAAGKTIKWY 1) ETIOKELNC. Ta BeppavTika atolyeia amokAeiovtal armo Ti¢ mapo-
XEG eyyinange i Ty eyyunan.

o AmokAeiovTal Tiepatépw agIWaELC eyyunanc 1 Tapoxwv eyyunong mépa amo
SeapeuTikr vopobeaia.

o Ot {nuiec ou odeihovtal ae GuatoAoyikr GBopa, uriepBoAikr emBapuvon ) aka-
TAANAN XPron amokAEiovVTaL aTo TIC TAPOXEC eyyunanc.

o Aev yivetat 6extr kapia aiwon eyyononc r) Tapoxwv eyyunang yia GUOKEVES TIOU
£X0UV LJETaoKeVaaTel 1} TpoTomoinBei amod Tov ayopaotr).

Zupparotnta

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/EABeTia,
emBefawvel 6Tt auTo TO TIPOIOV TIOV £xel TeBel aTd epac aTnv KukAogopia atnv
napovoa €kdoan, TAnpo TIc podiaypadéc Twv Odnywy e EE.
06nyiec: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (éwc 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (an6 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (gwg 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (an6 20.04.2016),
Evappoviopéva EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
TipéTuTa:; EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 é/ .
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Andreas Kathriner, GM
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO



Orijinal Kullamim Kilavuzunun Cevirisi

Uygulamalar

Bu sicak hava cihazi, givenlik kurallarina uyulmasi ve orijinal Leister aksesuarlari kullaniimasi kosuluyla, burada belirtilen tim sicak hava uygulamalari igin tasarlanmigtir:

o T{im termoplastiklerin kaynak edilmesi e (ozelti icermeyen yapigtiricilar ve sicakta eriyen o Sulu-nemli yiizeylerin kurutulmasi
 Folyo ve brandalarin kaynak edilmesi yapistiricilarin etkinlestirilmesi/goziilimesi e Bakir borularin, lehim konektorlerinin ve metal
o Termoplastiklerin biziiimesi ve bigimlendirilmesi * Donmus su hatlarinin goziilmesi folyolarin lehimlenmesi

Uyarilar Garanti

B> >

Dikkat

P ODEY

Hayati Tehlike! Cihaz elektrige bagl iken icinin acilmasi tehlikelidir.
Cizahin igini agmadan 6nce prizden cikartin. Cihazi igletime almadan
once elektrik baglanti kablosunu, fisi ve uzatma kablosunu, elekiriksel
ve mekanik hasarlara karsi kontrol edin.

Cihazin yanici ve patlayici maddelerin yakininda yanlis kullaniimasi
yangin veya patlamaya sebep olabilir.

Cihaz sicakken rezistans muhafazasi veya sicak hava tifleme nozuluna
dokunmayin. Cihazi kullandiktan sonra sogutun. Sicak hava akimini
insan veya hayvanlarin tizerine yénlendirmeyin.

Cihaz (izerindeki voltaj degeri sebekedeki voltaj dederine esit olmalidir.

Kullananin givenligi agisindan cihazin insaat sahasinda RCCB (Birikmig
Akim Devre Kesici) devresine baglanmasini dnemle oneririz.

Cihaz uzman gozetimi altinda kullanilimalidir. Cihazin 1sisi gozle
goriimeyen parlayici malzemeleri atesleyebilir. Bu makine sadece
egitimli uzmanlar tarafindan veya onlarin gdzetiminde kullanilabilir.
Gocuklarin bu makineyi kullanmalari kesinlikle yasaktir.

Cihazi nem ve sudan koruyunuz.

Onarim galigmalari, sadece yetkili Leister servisi tarafindan
yapilmalidir. Sadece orijinal Leister aksesuar pargalari ve yedek
pargalar kullanilabilir.

e Bu cihaz icin dogrudan satis acentesi/satici tarafindan saglanan teminat ve
garanti haklan satis tarihinden itibaren gecerlidir. (Sevk irsaliyesi ve faturayla
belgelendirilmis olmak kaydiyla) Teminat veya garanti talebinde Cretim veya
isleme hatalar distribiitor tarafindan, cihazi yenisi ile degistirme veya onarma
suretiyle giderilir. Isitma elemanlari teminat veya garanti kapsami digindadir.

¢ Ek teminat veya garanti talepleri zorunlu kanun kapsami disindadir.

e Normal asinma, asir yiklenme veya yanlis kullanim nedeniyle olusan hasarlar
garanti kapsami digindadir.

o Uzerinde satin alan tarafindan degisiklik veya tadilat yapilmis olan cihazlar te-
minat veya garanti kapsami digindadir.

Uygunluk beyani

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
bu Griinlin piyasaya sundugumuz haliyle asagidaki EG yonetmeligi hikiimle-
rine uygunlugunu beyan eder.
Yonetmelikler:  2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (tarihine kadar 19.04.2016),

2014/30 (tarihinden itibaren 20.04.2016),

2006/95 (tarihine kadar 19.04.2016),

2014/35 (tarihinden itibaren 20.04.2016),
Birlesik normlar:EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,EN 60335-1,

EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Ttumaczenie oryginatu instrukcji obstugi

Obszar zastosowan

Stosujgc sie do przepisdw bezpieczeristwa oraz uzywajac oryginalnego osprzetu nasza dmuchawa goracego powietrzna moze zosta¢ zastosowana w nastepujgcych obszarach:

e /grzewanie wszelkich termoplastycznych tworzyw sztucznych
e Zgrzewanie folii i plandek
o Obkurczanie i formowanie termoplastycznych tworzyw sztucznych

Ostrzeznie

P> B

Uwaga

©P OTES

Zagrozenie zycia przy otwieraniu urzadzenia, z uwagi na odstoniete,
przewodzace prad elementy i ztacza. Przed otwarciem urzadzenia wy-
ciggna¢ wiyczke z gniazdka. Przed uruchomieniem nalezy sprawdzic,
czy przewod sieciowy, wtyczka oraz przedtuzacz nie majg uszkodzen
elektrycznych lub mechanicznych.

Niebezpieczenstwo pozaru i eksplozji w przypadku niewta-sciwego
uzytkowania dmuchaw goracego powietrza, w szczegdlnosci w poblizu
tatwopalnych materiatow i gazéw wybuchowych.
Niebezpieczenstwo poparzenia! Nie dotykac grzatki ani dyszy,
gdy s3 gorgce. Odczekac, az urzadzenie wystygnie. Nie kierowac
strumienia goracego powietrza na osoby lub zwierzeta.

Podtgczone napigcie musi odpowiada¢ napieciu naniesionemu na
urzadzeniu.

Wytacznik przeciwporazeniowy jest niezbedny dla ochrony osob w
przypadku zastosowania urzgdzenia na budowie wewnatrz pomies-
zZczenia.

Urzadzenie musi pracowa¢ pod nadzorem. Ciepto moze przedosta¢
sie do fatwopalnych materiatow, znajdujacych sie poza zasiggiem
wzroku. Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane tylko przez odpowiednio
przeszkolony personel lub pod jego nadzorem. Uzywanie urzadzenia
przez dzieci jest catkowicie zabronione.

Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed wilgocia.

Naprawy moga byc przeprowadzane jedynie przez autoryzowanego
przedstawiciela firmy Leister. Nalezy stosowa¢ wytgcznie oryginalne
akcesoria i czesci zamienne firmy Leister.

* Aktywowanie/rozpuszczanie Klejow i Kiejow e Osuszanie mokrych i wilgotnych powierzchni
topliwych nie zawierajacych rozpuszczalnikow e Lutowanie rur miedzianych, zigczek lutowniczych
e Rozmrazanie rur wodociggowych i folii metalowych

Gwarancja

 Ninigjsze urzadzenie poczawszy od daty zakupu objete jest rekojmig lub gwa-
rancja udzielang przez bezposredniego partnera handlowego/sprzedawce. W
przypadku roszczen z tytutu rekojmi lub gwarancji (udokumentowanie przez
fakture lub dowdd dostawy) partner handlowy ma obowigzek usung¢ wady fa-
bryczne lub powstate w procesie przetwarzania poprzez wymiane lub naprawe.
Elementy grzewcze nie sg objete rekojmig ani gwarancja.

e Dalsze roszczenia z tytutu rekojmi lub gwarancji sg w ramach bezwzglednie
obowigzujgcych przepisw prawa wykluczone.

e Uszkodzenia spowodowane normalnym zuzyciem, przecigzeniem lub zastoso-
waniem niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem nie podlegajg gwarancii.

o \Wyklucza sig roszczenia z tytutu rekojmi lub gwarancji w stosunku do urzadzen,
ktdre zostaty przez Kupujacego przebudowane lub zmodyfikowane.

Oswiadczenie o zgodnosci

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
podwiadcza, ze produkt w tym wykonaniu handlowym spetnia wymogi
nastepujgcych dyrektyw UE.
Dyrektywy: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (od 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (od 20.04.2016),
Normy: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM



Az eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa

B> >
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Alkalmazasa

e Thermoplaszt miianyagok hegesztése
e Folidk és ponyvak hegesztése
e Thermoplaszt mianyagok zsugoritasa és alakitasa

aktivalasa/oldasa

Figyelmeztetés

Eletveszélyes a készlilék burkolatat felnyitni, mert fesziiltség alatti
alkatrészek és kotések valnak igy szabadda. A burkolat felnyitasa
el6tt a készlilék csatlakozd dugdjat az aljzatbol minden esetben ki
kell hizni. A halozati kdbelt és csatlakozot elektromos és mechanikus
sérlilésekre ellendrizni kell.

Tiiz és robbanasveszély dll fenn, ha a forrdlevegds késziiléket
szakszer(itlendil, killondsen éghetd anyagok és robbanasveszélyes
gézok kozelében hasznaljuk.

Egésveszély! A flitdhetét vezet§ és a fivéka forrd allapotban vald
megérintését kerlini. A késziléket hasznalat utan mindig vissza kell
hliteni. A forrd levegd sugarat nem szabad személyere, vagy dllatokra
iranyitani.

Figyelem

Fesziiltségadatok, amelyek a késziiléken fel vannak tiintetve, mindig
egyeznilik kell a rendelkezésre allé halozat adataival.

Fl-védékapcsold alkalmazésa az épitkezéseken vald hasznalatkor
kotelez6, a dolgozok védelme érdekében.

A gépet feliigyelet nélkiil hagyni, és gy izemeltetni tilos, mert a
forrlevegd az éghetd anyagokat meggyujthatja. A gépet csak kikép-
zett szakemberek, vagy egyéb személyek kiképzett szakemberek
felligyelete alatt hasznalhatjak. A gépet gyerekeknek hasznalni tilos.

A készliléket nedvességtol és paratol dvni kell.

Javitasi munkalatokat kizardlag felhatalmazott Leister Szervizzel
szabad végeztetni. Csak eredeti Leister kellékek és potalkatrészek
hasznalhatok.

A késziilék a biztonsagi el6irasok betartdsa és az eredeti Leister tartozékok hasznalata mellett az aldbbi forrdlevegds alkalmazasokra szolgal:
e Oldészermentes és hére olvado ragasztok

o Nedves, vizes felliletek szaritasa
o Rézcsovek, forraszkotések és fémfoliak forrasztasa

 Befagyott vizvezetékek kiolvasztasa

Szavatossag

e A készlilékre a kozvetlen értékesitési partner/eladd altal biztositott garancidlis
és szavatossagi jogok vonatkoznak, a vasarlas id6pontjatdl kezdve. Garanci-
alis vagy szavatossagi igény esetén (igazolas szamldval vagy szallitolevéllel)
az értékesitési partner cserekészillékkel vagy javitassal héritja el a gyartasi
vagy megmunkalasi hibakat. A szavatossag vagy garancia a fiitéelemekre nem
vonatkozik.

Az ezen tdlmend garancidlis vagy szavatossagi igényeket a hatdlyos jog kere-
tein belll kizarjuk.

A természetes elhasznalddasra, tulterhelésre vagy szakszer(itlen kezelésre
visszavezethetd karokra a garancia nem vonatkozik.

A vasarlé altal atépitett vagy modositott készlilékre vonatkozélag semmiféle
garancialis vagy szavatossagi igény nem érvényesithetd.

Megfeleldség

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
gazolja, hogy ez a termék az ltalunk forgalomba hozott kivitelben megfelel az
aldbbi EK-irdnyelvek kdvetelményeinek.

Irdnyelvek: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (2016.04.19-ig), 2014/30 (2016.04.20-1dl),
2006/95 (2016.04.19-ig), 2014/35 (2016.04.20-tdl),
Harmonizalt: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
szabvanyok EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 V .
“Rrwo won N Cvlhﬂ/l,u O,
Andreas Kathriner, GM

Bruno von Wyl, CTO



Preklad originalniho navodu k obsluze

Pouziti

Tento horkovzdusny piistroj je uréen pri dodrZovani bezpeénostnich predpisil a pouzivani originainiho prisluSenstvi firmy Leister k provadéni nize uvedenych horkovzdus-

nych aplikaci:

e Svarovani vSech termoplastickych umélych hmot

o Svarovani folii a plachet

o SmrStovani a tvareni termoplastickych umélych hmot

Varovani

Pii otevieni pristroje hrozi nebezpeéi a to z diivodu odkryti vodivych
soucasti a konektorl. Pred otevienim pristroje je nutno vytahnout
privodni $nliru z elektrické zasuvky. Pred uvedenim do provozu
zkontrolujte, jestli nedoSlo k elektrickému nebo mechanickému
poskozeni privodniho sitového kabelu nebo zastrcky.

Pfi neodborném zachazeni s horkovzduSnymi pfistroji hrozi nebezpec€i
pozaru a vybuchu, a to zejména v blizkosti hotlavych materidl(i a
vybusnych plynd.

Nebezpeci popaleni! V horkém stavu se nedotykejte trbice topného
¢lanku a trysky. Nechte pristroj vychladnout. Proud horkého vzduchu
neobracejte proti osobam ani zviratim.

Uvedené napéti na pristroji musi souhlasit se sitovym napétim.

Pri pouzti pristroje je z dlvodu ochrany bezpodminetné nutné pouzivat
proudovy chranic FI.

Pristroj musf byt provozovan pod stalym dohledem. Teplo se miize
Sifit i k horlavym material(im, které se nenachdzeji v bezprostiedni
blizkosti. Pristroj mohou pouzivat pouze osoby s prisluSnym odbornym
vzdélanim nebo jiné osoby pod jejich dohledem. Détem je pouZiti
pristroje zcela zakazano.

Pristroj musi byt chranén pred vihkosti a mokrem.

Opravy provadéjte vyhradné autorizovanych servisech spolecnosti
Leister. Pouzivejte pouze originlni prisluSenstvi a nahradni dily Leister.
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o Aktivovani/uvoliovani lepidel bez obsahu
rozpoustédel a tavnych lepidel

® Rozmrazovani zamrzlych vodovodnich vedeni

* \lysuSovani vodou zvihéenych povrch
o Pgjeni médénych trubek, pajenych spojek a
kovovych folif

Zaruka

e Pro tento pfistroj plati prava ohledné zaruky nebo odpovédnosti za vady, po-
skytnuta pfimym odbytovym partnerem / prodejcem od data koupg. V pfipa-
dé zarucniho naroku nebo naroku z odpovédnosti za vady (prokazani fakturou
nebo dodacim listem) jsou vyrobni vady nebo chyby pfi zpracovani odstranény
odbytovym partnerem prostrednictvim dodavky nahradnich dilii nebo opravou.
Topna télesa jsou vyloucena z odpovédnosti za vady nebo zaruky.

e Dalsi zarucni naroky nebo naroky z odpovédnosti za vady jsou vylouceny v
ramci kogentniho préva.

o Skody vzniklé prirozenym opotfebenim, pretizenim nebo neodbornou manipu-
laci jsou z odpovédnosti za vady vylouceny.

o U pristrojli, na nichz kupujici proved! Upravy nebo zmény, nelze uplatnit Zadné
zarucni naroky nebo naroky z odpovédnosti za vady.

ProhlaSeni o shodé

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
potvrzuje, Ze tento vyrobek spliiuje pozadavky nasledujicich smérnic ES.
Smérnice: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (od 20.04.2016),

2006/95 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (od 20.04.2016),
Harmonizované: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
normy EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 30335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

ﬁfé&%ﬁ\@q ol &

Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM

Kaeg|s



Preklad originalneho navodu na pouzitie

Slovensky

Pouzitie

Tento teplovzduSny pristroj je urceny na vSetky pouZitia uvedené v tomto dokumente pri dodrZani bezpecnostnych predpisov a pri pouZiti originalneho prislusenstva spolocnosti

Leister.

o Zvaranie vSetkych termoplastickych umelych hmot

o Zvaranie fdlii a plachiet

o ZmrStovanie za tepla a formovanie termoplastickych umelych hmot

Vystraha

Nebezpecenstvo, nakolko otvorenim pristroja sa odkryji komponenty
a spoje, ktoré st pod napétim. Pred otvorenim pristroja vytiahnite
elektricku zastrcku z elektrickej zasuvky. Pred uvedenim do prevadzky
skontrolujte napajaci kabel a zastr¢ku, ako aj predlzovaci kabel, ¢i
nevykazuju elektrické alebo mechanické poSkodenie.

Riziko vzniku poziaru a expldzie v pripade neodborného pouzivania
pristrojov s horticim vzduchom, najma v blizkosti horfavych materidlov
a vybuSnych plynov.

Riziko popalenia! Nedotykajte sa rurky vyhrievacich ¢lankov a dyzy v
horticom stave. Pristroj nechajte vychladn(t. Lacom hortceho vzduchu
nemierte na osoby alebo zvierata.

BB >

Upozornenie

Menovité napatie, ktoré je uvedené na pristroji, sa musf zhodovat
S0 sietovym napatim.

Spinac ochrany pred chybnym pridom je pri pouZiti pristroja na
stavbach na ochranu os6b nutne potrebny.

Pristroj musi byt prevadzkovany pod dohladom. Teplo sa méZe dostat
k horfavym materidlom, ktoré sa nachadzaji mimo dohlad. Pristroj
smu pouzivat len vySkoleni odbornici alebo ludia pod ich dohfadom.
Detom je pouzivanie Uplne zakdzané.

Pristroj chraiite pred vihkym a mokrym prostredim.

Opravy nechajte vykonavat vyhradne v autorizovanych servisoch
spolocnosti Leister. PouZivajte iba originalne nahradné diely a pris-
luSenstvo Leister.

(T

o Aktivovanie/rozpustanie lepidiel bez
rozpustadiel a tavnych lepidiel
® Rozmrazovanie zamrznutych vodovodnych potrubi

o Susenie mokrych-vihkych povrchov
o Spajkovanie medenych rdr, spajkovanych
spojov a kovovych folif

Zaruka

e Pre tento pristroj plati zaruka v zmysle zakonnych predpisov alebo zodpoved-
nosti za vady, poskytnuté priamym odbytovym partnerom / predajcom od da-
tumu predaja. V pripade zarucného naroku alebo naroku zo zodpovednosti za
vady (dokladovanie fakttrou alebo dodacim listom) budi vyrobné chyby alebo
chyby pri spracovani odstranené odbytovym partnerom prostrednictvom do-
davky nahradnych dielov alebo opravou. Viyhrevné telesa s vyllicené zo zaruky
alebo zodpovednosti za vady.

DalSie zarucné naroky alebo naroky zo zodpovednosti za vady su vylic¢ené v
ramci zavazneho prava.

Skody vzniknuté prirodzenym opotrebenim, pretazenim alebo neodbornou ma-
nipuldciou, st zo zaruky vylicené.

V pristrojoch, kde boli kupujticim vykonané Upravy alebo zmeny, nie je mozné
si uplatnit Ziadne zarucné naroky alebo naroky zo zodpovednosti za vady.

Konformita

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
potvrdzuje, Ze tento produkt vo vyhotoveni, ktoré davame do predaja,
zodpoveda poZiadavkam nasledovnych smernic EG.

Smernice: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (od 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (od 20.04.2016),

EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 .
aegiswi Z/au/’nw &'

“Bowe W
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM

Harmonizované:
normy



Traducere a instructiunilor de operare originale

Aplicatii

Acest aparat cu aer cald este conceput cu respectarea dispozitiilor de siguranta si pentru utilizarea accesoriilor originale Leister in toate aplicatiile cu aer cald enumerate aici:

e Sudarea tuturor materialelor termoplastice
e Sudarea foliilor si a prelatelor
o Contractarea si modelarea materialelor termoplastice

Avertisment

Pericol fatal la deschiderea aparatului, deoarece se elibereaza
componente gi cuplaje conducatoare de tensiune. Inainte de a
deschide aparatul a se scoate din priza intrerupdtorul. Inainte de
punerea in functiune, verificati cablul de conectare la reteaua electrica
si stecherul, precum gi cablul prelungitor, s& nu prezinte deteriordri
electrice sau mecanice.

Pericol de foc si de explozie la folosirea neadecvaté a aparatelor
cu aer cald, in special in apropierea materialelor combustibile si a
gazelor explozive.

Pericol de arsuri! A nu se atinge in stare fierbinte conducta ele-
mentului de inclzire sau duzele. A se Idsa aparatul sa se raceasca.
A nu se indrepta jetul de aer cald spre oameni sau animale.
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Precautie

Tensiunea nominala care este indicata pe aparat trebuie sa core-
spunda cu tensiunea retelei.

De intrerupatorul Fl este neaparatd nevoie pentru protectia perso-
anelor la folosirea aparatului pe santiere.

Aparatul trebui folosit sub supraveghere. Caldura poate sa ajunga la
materiale combustibile, care se afla in afara perimetrului de vizibilitate.
Aparatul poate fi folosit doar de cétre specialisti calificati sau sub
supravegherea acestora. Copiilor le este categoric interzisa folosirea
aparatului.

A se proteja aparatul de umiditate gi apa.

Reparatiile vor fi executate strict prin intermediul unui centru de
service autorizat Leister. Se vor folosi doar accesorii si piese de
schimb originale Leister.

©P QT

e Activarea/dizolvarea de adezivi fara
solventi si adezivi cu topire la cald

o Dezghetarea conductelor de apd inghetate

o Uscarea suprafetelor umede sau cu urme de apa
e Lipirea tevilor din cupru, a conectorilor pentru lipire
si a foliilor din metal

Garantie

® Pentru acest dispozitiv sunt valabile drepturile de garantie sau de asigurare
oferite de cétre partenerul de distributie/vanzétor incepand cu data cumpa-
rarii. In cazul unei revendicari asociate garantiei sau asigurarii (doveditd prin
intermediul facturii sau avizului de expediere), defectele de productie sau de
prelucrare sunt indepartate de cétre partenerul de distributie prin inlocuire sau
reparare. Elementele de incalzire sunt excluse din asigurare sau garantie.

e Alte revendicdri asociate garantiei sau asigurarii sunt excluse in cadrul fortei
juridice obligatorii.

e Sunt excluse din asigurare deteriordrile a caror cauza o constituie uzura nor-
mald, suprasarcina sau manevrarea inadecvata.

e Nu sunt luate in calcul revendicarile asociate garantiei sau asigurarii in cazul
dispozitivelor care au fost transformate sau modificate de cdtre cumparator.

Conformitate

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
confirmd cd, acestprodus, in varianta de executie prezentatd de noi, sa-
tisface cerintele urmétoarelor Directive CE.
Directive: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (pand la 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (de la 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (pand la 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (de la 20.04.2016),
Norme armonizate: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2, EN
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 i
alhnnw 6

Andreas Kathriner, GM

e v 1)
Bruno von Wyl, CTO

Romana



Prevod izvirnika navodil za upor

©PODE

Uporaba
Ta naprava na vro¢ zrak je ob upoStevanju varnostnih predpisov in pri uporabi originalne opreme Leister primerna za vsa naslednja dela z uporabo vrotega zraka:
* varjenje termoplasticnih umetnih mas, e aktiviranje/locenje lepil brez topil in o suSenje z vodo zmodenih povrsin
* varjenje folij in ponjav talilnin lepil * spajkanje bakrenih cevi, spajkalnin prikijuckov
e kréenje in preoblikovanje termoplastiénih umetnih mas e odtajanje zamrznjenih vodovodnih cevi in kovinskih folij
Opozorilo Garancija

Odpiranje naprave je zivljenjsko nevarno, ker so komponente in e 7a to napravo od dneva nakupa veljajo garancijske ali jamstvene pravice, ki
prikljucki v notranjosti naprave pod napetostjo. Pred odpiranjem jih doloCi neposredni prodajni partner/prodajalec. Napake pri proizvodnji ali
naprave obvezno izvlecite vtic iz vticnice. Pred zacetkom uporabe obdelavi se pri garancijskih ali jamstvenih zahtevkih (dokazovanje z ragunom
preverite, ali so elektricna napeljava, vtici in podaljSki elektriéno ali ali z dobavnico) odpravijo z zamenjavo ali s popravilom. Grelni elementi so iz
mehansko poSkodovani. jamstva ali garancije izkljuceni.
Pri nepravilni uporabi naprav na vrogi zrak obstaja nevarnost pozara  © sf‘a%f;'j”ji garancijski ali jamstveni zahtevki so izkljuceni v okviru zavezujocega
in eksplozije, zlasti v bliZini gorljivih materialov in eksplozivnih plinov. o , , , )

Pl . g J : . . i e Okvare, ki so posledica naravne obrabe, preobremenitve ali nepravilnega rav-
Nevarnost opeklin! Ne dotikajte se cevi ogrevalnega elementa in nanja, so izkljucene iz jamstva.
Sobe, kadar sta vroci. Pocakajte, da se naprava ohladi. Curka vrocega e Pri napravah, ki jin je kupec predelal ali spremenil, garancijskin ali jamstvenin
zraka nikoli ne usmerite v ljudi ali Zivali. zahtevkov ni mogoce uveljavijati.

BB B

Pozor
Konformnost

Oty 20 5 T, el e 1 A 1 o1, e e £ Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,

fa napravi. potrjuje, da ta izdelek v izvedbi, ki jo prodajamo, izpolnjuje zahteve naslednjih
Pri uporabi naprave na gradbis¢ih je za za$¢ito oseb nujno potrebno smernic EG:
stikalo—Fl. Smernice: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (od 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (do 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (od 20.04.2016),
Usklajeni: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
normativi EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,EN 60335-1,
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
Naprava mora biti za$¢itena pred vlago in mokroto. Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016

Popravila naj izvaja samo poobla$teno zastopnistvo. Uporabljajte zgolj (SYWV\G W N?@ % W I h n/w &~

originalne nadomestne dele in orodje. Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM

Naprava mora biti med obratovanjem pod nadzorom. Toplota lahko
pride v stik z gorljivimi materiali, ki so izven dogleda. Napravo lahko
uporablja izkljucno usposobljeno strokovno osebje ali druge osebe
pod njihovim nadzorom. Otrokom je uporaba strogo prepovedana.



lpeBoA Ha OPUrMHASTHOTO PHLKOBOACTBO 3a eKcrnioaTauus

MpunoxeHus
Tosw anapar 3a ropeL, Bb3flyx € B CbOTBETCTBUE C NPELNUCAHNATA 3a CUTYPHOCT W € NPeLHa3HaYeH 3a ynoTpeda ¢ OpUriHaiHv akcecoapm Ha Leister 3a BCUYKI MPUOXKEHNS
Ha ropeLL, Bb3ayx, 136POeHM No-aony:
o 3aBapsiBaHe Ha BCIYKM TEPMONNACTAYHM NnacTMack o AkTuBMpaHe/Pa3TBapsHe Ha nenuna 6e3  |13cyLiaBaHe Ha BOJHO-BIAXHN MOBLPXHOCTY
o 3aBapsBaHe Ha (onua 1 6peseHTy pa3TBOpMTEN 1 pasTonaemu nenuna ® 3anosBaHe MeLHU TPbOM, CbeANHUTENHN
o (CBIBaHe M MPOMSHA Ha (hopmarta Ha TepMONNacTUYHM nacTMac — ® Pa3TonsBaHe Ha 3aMpb3Hany BOAOMPOBOAHN TPBLOM KNEMW 1 MeTaHK hosna

MpegynpexpeHue lapaHums

OMACHOCT 3a XVBOTA MW OTBAPSHE HA YPEA, Thil KATO KOMMOHeHTUTe  ® 3@ TO3M YPEr € BAMIHO MPEoCTAaBEHOTO OT AMPEKTHUA ANCTPUGYTOP/Mpoaasay
MoJ, HAaNPEeXKeHWe 1 BPb3KIUTe Ce 0TKpUBAT. [peay 0TBAPSHETO Ha ypeda NpaBo Ha rapaHuma U 0TroBOPHOCT 3a YCTaHOBEHW HEOOCTaTbLK, CHATAHO OT Aa-
13BafeTe LLiencena oT KOHTaKTa. [pedu nycKaHeTo B AeVCTBUE NPOBEPETE TaTa Ha Kynysate. [1py npeTeHLAf 3a rapaHLys Uin 0TTOBOPHOCT 3@ YCTaHOBEHM He-

3axpaHBaLLA KaGen 1 CHeVHUTENS, a TaKa CbLLO 11 YIbIKUTENHUS Kaben, JOCTaTbLY (YAOCTOBEPEHA Ype3 (hakTypa Wi CTOKOBA Pasniicka) HeUMpaBHOCTTE
32 ENIEKTPUYECKI 1 MEXaHUYHY MOBPEM. MpI MPOV3BOACTBO MM 06PaGOTKA Ce OTCTPaHBAT OT AUCTPMGYTOPA MOCPEaCTBOM
ONacHOCT OT NOXap 1 eKCMN03NS MY HeKOMNETeHTHa yoTpesa Ha MoAMSAHA K PEMOHT. TToArPABALLUTE eNIEMEHTM Ca WU3KMIOYEHIA OT OTFOBOPHOCTTA

ypeauTe 3a ropeLl, Bb3aayx, 0co6eHo B 6/130CT A0 FOPVUBHM MaTepuani n 33 yYCTaHOBEHI HEl0CTaTbLW UK rapaHLsTa.

EKCTOAVIDALLY! TA30BE. JIOMBAHITENH NPETEHLWM 3a FapaHLWS WM OTFOBOPHOCT 32 YCTAHOBEHM HELoCTa-
ONACHOCT OT M3rapsHe! Tpb0aTa Ha HArEBaTENIHWA eeMeHT U fjosaTa LV C8 USKIIOYBAT B OOXBATA Ha MDMHYAUTENHOTO (TYGIUHHOTO) Paso.

112 He C6 [lOKOCBAT. KoraTo Ca ropelLy. OCTaBeTe ypeda Aa ce oxnaau, He ® NOBPEAV, TDUSUHEH OT HOPMATIHO U3HOCBaHE, NPETOBAPBaHe Wk HepaBiHa exC-
HACOUBAINTE MOELLIATA CTDYA Bb3AYX KbM XOpa W KMBOTH. M0ATAU, C& UKTIOIBAT OT OTTOBOPHOCTTA 32 YCTAHOBEHU HEAOCTATBLIA.

3a ypeqv, KOWTO ca 61N MPeyCTPOIBaHY WV POMEHSIHI OT KyryBaya, He Ce noema
FapaHLst MW OTTOBOPHOCT 33 YCTAHOBEHW HELIOCTATBLM.
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BHumaHue

HomuHanHoTo HanpexxeHwe, ykasaHo Ha ypeaa, Tpsiosa Aa ChbBraja ¢ Aexnapauus 3a CHOTBETCTBME
MPEXOBOTO HAMPEXEHNE. Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
[p1 N3MON3BAHETO Ha ypeaa Ha CTPOUTENHIA MIOLLIAAKM C Liensalmta Lieknapupa, Ye To3u NPOAYKT B CbCTOSHWE HA [LOCTaBKa CbOTBETCTBA Ha
Ha xoparta e 3a[b/HKUTENHO HaNMMYMETO Ha GbP30LENCTBALL, 3aLUTEH 3NCKBAHNATA Ha CneaHUTe AnpekTuam Ha EC:
M3KNIOYBATN, PEArMpaLL Ha NOABATA Ha ANDEPEHUMANEH TOKBbB [yneirvn:  2006/42, 2011/65
BEPNEATAL R GHEN A ET 2004/108 (zo 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (o1 20.04.2016),
YpefbT TpsioBa Aa ce M3non3sa nog, Hap3op. TonnnHata Moxe fa nonagHe 2006/95 (1o 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (o7 20.04.2016),
BbPXY FOPVBHM MaTepuanit, KOUTO Ce HaM1paT 13BbH 3PUTENHOTO Nofe. Xapmomauparu  EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
YpembT Tps6Ba 1a Ce M3Mon3ea camo 0T 06y4EeHN CRELMANUCTI K MO, EN 61000-3-2. EN 61000-3-3. EN 62233
TexXeH Haf30p. AGCONIOTHO € 3a6paHEHO M3MON3BAHETO Ha ypeaa OT JeLia. EN 60335-1 EYN 60335-2-45 YEN 50581 '
YpeqbT Aa ce nasu OT Bara W HaMoKpsiHe. Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 ' ’
PeMoHTUTE CriefiBa fja Ce N3BbPLUBAT M3KMIOYMTENHO OT OTOPU3NPAH CEpBHU3 é/ G

@ Ha Leister. Tpsi6Ba Aa ce 13nonssar camo OpuUriHanHy JOMbIHUTENHN ?ylwc U N Q/ihﬂ A'U ’
NPUHaNEXHOCTV 1 PE3ePBHI YacTy Ha Leister. Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM
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Rakendused

Hoiatus

Seadme avamine on eluohtlik, kuna see avab juurdepdasu voolu
juhtivatele komponentidele ja iihendustele. Enne seadme avamist
tdmmake pistik vooluvorgust vélja. Enne kasutuselevottu tuleb
kontrollida, ega toitekaablil, pistikul voi pikendusjuhtmel pole
elektrilisi ega mehaanilisi kahjustusi.

Kuumadhuseadmete mitteotstarbekohasel kasutamisel tekib tuleja
plahvatusoht, eriti tuleohtlike materjalide ja plahvatusohtlike gaaside
laheduses.

Pdletusoht! Kuumadhutoru ja didisi ei tohi puudutada, kui nad on
kuumad. Laske seadmel jahtuda. Arge suunake kuumadhuvoolu
inimestele voi loomadele.

Ettevaatust
Seadmel mérgitud nimipinge peab vastama vorgupingele.

Seadme kasutamisel ehitusplatsidel tingimata kasutada
rikkevoolukaitseliilitit, tagamaks inimeste ohutust.

Seade ei tohi thtada ilma jérelvalveta. Kuumus voib jouda tuleohtlike
materjalideni, mis asuvad valjaspool ndgemisulatust. Seadmega tohivad
todtada ainult vastava véljadppega spetsialistid voi nende jarelvalve all
tootades. Lastele on seadme kasutamine téielikult keelatud.

Kaitske seadet roskuse ja niiskuse eest.

Remonditdid on lubatud teostada ainult tootja poolt sertifitseeritudklien-
diteeninduskeskuses. Lubatud on kasutada ainult tootja originaaldetaile
ja originaalseid varuosi.

e |ahustivabade limide ja kuumsulamliimide
aktiveerimine/lahustamine;

e kiilmunud veetorude lahti sulatamine;

See kuumadhuseade on vélja téotatud kooskolas originaaltarvikute tootja ohutus- ja kasutusjuhistega jargmiselt nimetatud kuuma 6hu kasutusvaldkondade jaoks:
o koikide termoplastist kunstmaterjalide sulatamine;

o fooliumkile ja plaanide sulatamine;

o termoplastist kunstmaterjalide vahendamine ja vorminime;

e vesiste ja niiskete pindade kuivatamine;
e vasktorude, jootelihenduste ja
metallfooliumide jootmine.

Garantii

e Sellele seadmele kehtivad otsese turustuspartneri/miitija antud garantii- voi
pretensioonide esitamise Gigused alates ostukuupéevast. Garantiindude voi
pretensiooni esitamise korral (tbendamiseks esitada arve voi saateleht) kor-
valdab turustuspartner tootmis- voi to6tlusvead toote asendamise voi paranda-
misega. Kiitteelementide kohta pretensioone esitada ei saa ja neile garantii ei
laiene.

Muud garantiinduete ja pretensioonide esitamised vélistatakse imperatiivsete
digusnormide raames.

Tavapérasest kulumisest, (ilekoormusest voi asjatundmatust kasutamisest tin-
gitud kahjude kohta pretensioone esitada ei saa.

Garantiindude voi pretensiooni esitamise digust ei ole ostja poolt imberehita-
tud v6i muudetud seadmete puhul.

Vastavus

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
kinnitab, et see toode téidab meie poolt ringlusse toodud kujul jargmiste EU-di-
rektiivide nduded

Direktiivid: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (kuni 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (alates 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (kuni 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (alates 20.04.2016),
Harmoneeritud: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

normid EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 .
“Ripwo N@Q L/@fhn/w O,
Andreas Kathriner, GM

Bruno von Wyl, CTO
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Naudojimo budai

Sis karsto oro prietaisas laikantis saugos standarty ir naudojant originalius , Leister* priedus skirtas naudoti visais ¢ia jvardytais kar$to oro prietaiso naudojimo bidais:

e visoms termoplastinéms dirbtinems medziagoms suvirinti
o folijai ir schemoms suvirinti
® termoplastinems dirbtinéms medziagoms sutraukti ir jy formai pakeisti

Perspéjimas

Atidarius prietaisg, dél jtampa turin€iy sudétiniy daliy ir atviry
sujungimy kyla pavojus gyvybei. Prie§ jj atidarant reikia iStraukti
kiStuka i§ maitinimo tinklo lizdo. Prie$ pradédami naudoti prietaisg
patikrinkite maitinimo laidg ir kiStuka bei ilginimo laida dél elektros
ar mechaniniy pazeidimy.

Netinkamai elgiantis su org kaitinanciais prietaisais, ypac jiems esant
netoli degiy medziagy ir sprogiy dujy, jie gali uzsidegti ir sprogti.
Pavojus nusideginti! Neliesti kaitinimo elemento vamzdelio ir
purkStuko, kai jie jkaite. Leisti prietaisui atausti. Nenukreipti karsto
0ro Sroves j Zmones ar gyvinus.

BB B

Atsargiai

Nominali jtampa, kuri nurodyta ant prietaiso, turi atitikti tinklo
jtampa.

Jei prietaisas naudojamas statybvietéje, Zmonéms apsaugoti butina
naudoti apsauginj atjungimo jungiklj.

Kai prietaisas veikia, privalu jj stebéti. Siluma gali pasiekti degias
medziagas, kurios yra uz matomumo riby. Prietaisg gali naudoti
tik apmokyti asmenys arba jiems prizitrint. Vaikams jj naudoti
draudziama.

Saugoti prietaisg nuo drégmés.

Remontas turi buti atliekamas tik jgaliotiems paslaugy kiekis. Leidziama
naudoti tik originalius gamintojo priedus ir atsargines detales.

©PODE

e dirbtinéms medziagoms be tirpiklio ir Siluma
suaktyvinamiems klijams aktyvinti ar iStirpdyti
 vandens vamzdynams atitirpinti

 nuo vandens sudrekusiems pavirSiams iSdZiovinti
e variniams vamzdziams, sulituotoms jungtims ir
metalo folijoms lituoti

Garantija

o Siam prietaisui nuo pirkimo dienos tiesioginis prekybos partneris / pardavéjas
suteikia teise j garantija. Naudojantis garantija (Sig teise patvirtinant sgskaita
faktdra ar tiekimo dokumentu), prekybos partneris pasalina gamybos ar perdir-
bimo broka pateikdamas naujg preke ar sutaisydamas seng. Kaitinamiesiems
elementams garantija negalioja.

e Kiti garantiniai reikalavimai negalimi pagal privalomus teisés aktus.

e Garantija netaikoma gedimams, atsiradusiems dél nattralaus devéjimosi, per-
krovos ar netinkamo tvarkymo.

o (Garantija negalioja ir tuo atveju, jei prietaisg pirkejas pertvarké ar pakeité.

Reikalavimy atitikimas

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
mes patvirtiname, kad Sio produkto modelis, paleistas mumis j apyvarta,
pilnutinai atitinka sekancias EB direktyvas.

Direktyvos: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (iki 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (nuo 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (iki 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (nuo 20.04.2016),

Harmonizuotos: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
normos EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegi

WI| 02.02.
e on f&g

Bruno von Wyl, CTO

Walhpno 6

Andreas Kathriner, GM
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IlzmantoSanas veidi

* visu veidu termoplastisko plastmasu sakausesanai; o 3kidinatajus nesaturodu fimvielu un kiistogo
 plévju un virsmu sakauséSanai;
o termoplastisko plastmasu raukSanai un formesanai;

Bridinajums

Atverot ierici, pastav briesmas dzivibai, jo tadejadi var brivi piek|ut
stravu vadoSam detalam un pieslégumiem. Pirms atvért ierici, atvien-
ojiet to no elektriska tikla. Pirms nodoSanas ekspluatacija parbaudiet,
vai stravas padeves vadam, savienotajam un pagarinajuma vadam
nav elektrisku vai mehanisku bojajumu.

Lietojot karsta gaisa ierices neatbilstosi, jo pasi degoSu materialu
un eksplozivu gazu tuvuma, pastav ugunsgreka risks un sprad-
zienbistamiba.

Apdedzinasanas risks! Nepieskarieties karstai sildelementa caurulei
un sprauslai. Laujiet iericei atdzist. Neversiet karsta gaisa struklu
cilveku vai dzivnieku virziena.

Uzmanibu

Nominalajam spriegumam, kur$ ir noradits uz ierices, ir jaatbilst
tikla spriegumam.

[zmantojot ierices buvdarbos, personu aizsardzibas noltkos
noteikti ir nepiecieSams nopludes stravas aizsardzibas slédzis.

lerice darbibas laika ir jauzrauga. Siltums var nok|ut lidz degoSiem
materialiem, kuri neatrodas Jusu redzesloka. lerici drikst lietot tikai
apmaciti specialisti vai $adu personu uzraudziba. Bérniem ierices
lietoSana ir kategoriski aizliegta.

Sargiet ierici no mitruma un slapjuma.

Remonta darbi veicami tikai pilnvarotos razotaja servisa punktos.
Atlauts izmantot tikai originalus razotaja piederumus un rezerves-
detalas.

[imju TmeSanai/atlimesanai;
e sasaluSu Gdens caurulu atkausesanai;

levérojot drosibas norades un lietojot originalos ,Leister” piederumus, $o karsta gaisa ierici var izmantot visiem turpmak noraditajiem izmantoSanas veidiem:

e mitru virsmu Zavesanai;
e vara caurulu, lodeSanas saistvielu un metala lokSnu
lodeSanai.

Garantija

o Sis ierices tieSais izplatitajs/pardevejs no pirkuma veikSanas datuma sniedz garan-

tiju vai no garantijas izrieto$as tiesibas. Garantijas vai garantijas saistibu preten-
Ziju gadijuma (ka apliecinajums tiek izmantots rekins vai pavadzime) attieciba uz
raZojuma vai ta apstrades defektiem, izplatitajs apmaina bojato razojumu ar citu
vai novers defektus, veicot garantijas remontu. Uz sildierici garantijas saistibas vai
garantija neattiecas.

Garantijas vai garantijas saistibu pretenzijas obligato tiesibu ietvaros tiek noraiditas
Sados gadijumos.

Garantijas saistibas neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas raduSies dabiska nolietojuma,
parslodzes vai nepareizas apkopes rezultata.

Garantijas vai garantijas saistibu pretenzijas tiek noraiditas attieciba uz iericem,
kuras pircéjs ir parveidojis vai izmainijis.

Atbilstiba

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland,
apliecina, ka Sis miisu apgrozijuma nodotais modela izstradajums athilst visam
sekojoSo EK direktivu prasibam.

Direktivas: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (lidz 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (no 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (fidz 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (no 20.04.2016),

EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,

EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3,

EN 60335-1, EN 62233, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
Z/ alhnw 6

o i W
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, G

Harmonizetas:
normas



lMepeBop opuruHana UHCTPYKLMK MO 3KCRyaTauum

Buabl npuMeHeHuns

JlaHHbii annapar Ans CBApKW ropsYvM BO3yXOM MPeAYCMOTPEH 1St MPUMEHEHUs Npin COBMIIOASHM NPEANMCaHNIA MO TeXHIKE 6830MaCcHOCTM U C VCTIONb30BAHIEM OpUTHANbHBIX
MPUHANEXHOCTEN Leister Ans BCex HUpKeyKasaHHbIX BIIOB MPUMEHEHMS:

® CBapKa BCEX BWA0B TEPMOMNNACTUHECKMX NnacTMacc © aKTVIBaLI,VIH/CHﬂTVIe KnesLyx BELLECTB, He CopepxaLLmx ® CYLLUKA BMaXXHbIX OT BOAbI HOBerHOCTeVI;

® CBapka MneHK 1 TeHTOBOrO MNosioTHa pacTBopuTENen, 1 NNaBALLMXCA KNEALLWX BELLIECTB; ® Maiika MeaHbIX prﬁ, NagHHbIX CTbIKOBbIX

® Tepmoycaka n Ae(bopmaum TEePMOnaCTUYECKNX nnactTmMacc ® OTTanBavBaHne 3aMepP3LLNX BOAONMPOBOAHbIX pr6; COeIMHUTENEN U METANNYECKINX MIIEHOK.
lMpepynpexaeHue lapaHTus

OTKpbIBaHWe Mpubopa ONacHo ANs XM3HN, Tak Kak 06HAXATCS  ® Ha JaHHOe YCTPOCTBO, HauMHas C AAThi MOKYMKY, pacnpoCTPAHAIOTCS rapaHTUiiHbIe
JETaNM, HaxoAALLMECA NOZ, HANPSKEHIEM, 11 MECTa MOAKNIoYeHIs. Mepen 00693aTenbCTBa UM NOPYUMTENLCTBO NMPAMOr0 AUCTPUGLIOTOpa/npodasLa. Moy no-
0TKPbIBAHMEM MPIBOPA BbIEPHYTH LUTENCENbHYI0 BUKY 13 po3eTky. Mepen; TIy4EHIIA TIPETEH3UI MO TaPAHTVN WA MOPYYUTENLCTBY (C MPEJOCTaBIIEHEM CHeTa

BBOZIOM B 3KCNyaTaLio NPOBEPUTL Kabenb CETEBOTO MATAHNS U LLITEKEp, V/IN KBUTAHLWM O MOCTABKE) MPOM3BOLACTBEHHbIE AEMEKTHI NN AedeKTbI 00paboTKM
a TaKXKe YINIMHUTENbHbIE KAOeNn Ha SNEKTPUYECKME U MEXaHNYECKME YCTPAHSIOTCS NOCPEACTBOM PEMOHTHbIX PABOT UMM 3aMeHbl YCTPOCTBA. [JaHHas ra-
MOBPEXAEHNS. PaHTWS WNW MOPYYUTENBCTBO HE PACNPOCTPAHSETCS Ha HArpeBaTESbHbIE 3/IEMEHTHI.

0nacHoCTb noXapa 1 B3pbIBa Npit HEHAZNEXKALLEM UCTIONb30BaHNN }J,pyrme MPETeH3n No rapaHTun Unu OﬁﬂSaTeJ’IbCTBV MCKNOYaoTCA HA OCHOBAHUM
NpuopPOB AN MOAAYN FOPAYEro BO34yxa, 0COOEHHO BEAN3N VMNEPATUBHbIX MPABOBLIX HOPM.
BOCTINAMEHSIOWYIXCS MATEPUATIOB 1 B3DLIBOONACHbIX 308 [laHHaq rapaHTua He PacnPOCTPAHAETCA Ha HenonazKi, BOSHUKLLME B Pe3ynbTate
ONacHoCTb NONYYEHMs oxoros! He noToarnsaThes 10 ToVGKH €CTECTBEHHOr0 3HOCa, Neperpy3kn i HeHaanexxatlero UCrosib3oBaHns.

y 119 o A0 TPy TapaHTUst Ui MOPYYUTENLCTBO TEPAET CBOIO CUITY, ECTIA MOKyNaTesb NepeoGopyo-
HarpeBaTeNbHOM0 aNIEMeHTa 1 Conna B ropsyem CoCTOAHUM. [latb npuéopy

- BaJ1 YCTPOWCTBO WK BHEC B HETO U3MEHEHNS.
OCTbITb. He HanpasnsTh NOTOK ropAYEro Bo3ayxa Ha Mofem Ui XUBOTHBIX.

B> B

0CTOPOXXHO KoHchopmHOCTb
YKa3aHHoe Ha npubope HOMUHANbHOE HaNPSPKEHUE LOMKHO Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/LLIBeiapus,
COOTBETCTBOBATb HAMPSIKEHMIO B CETH. NOATBEPKAAET, UTO AAHHOE U3LENME B UCMONHEHUM, BbINYLLEHHOM HaMM,
Mpu paoTe ¢ MPUGOPOM Ha CTPOIKAX B LENSIX 6E30MACHOCTA HEOBXOAVIMO YROBNETBODAET TPe00BAHNAM CNEAYIOLLIX 0OLLEEBPONEMCKIAX HOPM.
YICrIoNb30BaTb BBIKIIOYATEND ¢ ANAIhEpPEHLMANbHOI 3aLLUTON. AvpexTugbI: 2006/42, 2011/65

2004/108 (no 19.04.2016), 2014/30 (c 20.04.2016),
2006/95 (zo 19.04.2016), 2014/35 (¢ 20.04.2016),
['apmonusuposaqHbie EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

/Acnonb3oBath Nprbop TONbKO NOA HAGMAEHNEM. Tero MOXET MonacTb
K BOCMNIAMEHAOLMMCS MaTepuanam, HaxoasaLmMcs BHe BUAUMOCTH.
/lcronb3oBaHme Mprbopa paspeLLEHo TOMbKO 06YYEHHbIM CrieLManmeTam i

TOZL X KOHTPONEM. VICTonb30BaHVe Mpr6opa AETbMi CTPOMO BOCTIPELLIAETCS! CTanaapTbL: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233, i
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581
[penoxpaHsTb MpUOoP OT BNAru U CbIpoCTHA. Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
PEMOHT MOXET NMPON3BOAUTHLCS UCKMIOYMTENBHO B aBTOPU3MPOBAHHIX Z/ { ’
CEPBUCHBIX OTENEHIsIX KoMnaHuu Leister. PaspetLiaeTcst Mcronb3oBarh ?)‘W"" W Mz@ w l/’ n/ G-
TOSbKO OPUrHANbHbIE KOMIMEKTYIOLLME 11 3aMacHble YacT KOMMaHU Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM

© PODE

Leister.
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2006/95 (20160 40190 0 O), 2014/35 (201600 40 200 D O),
00O 0O: EN12100, EN 55014-1, EN55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016 .
Wl a6

Do w1
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Andreas Kathriner, GM
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Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Schweiz,
A - BOIRA ERN™mAE MR EENREK.

JFEN: 2006/42, 2011/65
2004/108 (£ 2016.04.19), 2014/30 (& 2016.04.20),
2006/95 (Z 2016.04.19), 2014/35 (B 2016.04.20),
FEInE: EN 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-6-2,

EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 62233,
EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

WUalhpao 6

Andreas Kathriner, GM

Kaegiswil, 02.02.2016
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Bruno von Wyl, CTO
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Original-Bedienungsanleitung / Translation of the Original User Manual

Entsorgung

Elektrowerkzeuge, Zubehor und Verpackungen sollen einer umweltgerechten
Wiederverwertung zugeflihrt werden.
Nur fiir EU-L&nder: Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmdill!

Disposal

Electrical equipment, accessories and packaging should be recycled in an environ-
mentally friendly way.

For EU countries only: Do not dispose of electrical equipment with household
refuse!

Elimination de déchets

Les outils électriques, les accessoires et les emballages doivent étre recyclés en
respectant I'environnement.

Pour les pays de I'UE uniquement: ne pas jeter les outils électriques avec les
déchets ménagers !

Eliminacion
Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes deben reciclarse y
reutilizarse de forma adecuada para proteger el medio ambiente.
Solo para paises de la Union Europea: No desechar jamds herramientas
eléctricas en la basura doméstica.

Eliminagéo
Ferramentas elétricas, acessorios e embalagens devem ser conduzidos para uma

reciclagem compativel com o ambiente.
Somente para paises da UE: Nao jogue ferramentas elétricas no lixo doméstico!

Smaltimento
Gli apparecchi elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi devono essere riciclati nel rispetto
del’ambiente.
Solo per i Paesi UE: Non smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici insieme ai rifiuti domesticil

Afvalverwijdering

Bied elektrisch werkende gereedschappen, toebehoren en verpakkingen aan voor
milieuvriendelijk hergebruik.

Uitsluitend EU-landen: Voer het lasapparaat niet af via de inzameling van huishoudelijk
afval!

Bortskaffelse

Elektriske veerktgjer, tiloehgr og emballage skal genbruges miljgbevidst.
Kun for EU-lande: Smid ikke elekrisk veerktej ud med husholdningsaffaldet!
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Avfalishantering

Eldrivna verktyg, tillbehor och foérpackningar ska lamnas in for &tervinning.
Endast i EU: Slang inte eldrivna verktyg som vanligt avfall!

Deponering

Elektroverktay, tilbehgr og emballasje skal resirkuleres p& en miljgvennlig
méte. Kun for EU-land: Kast aldri elektroverktgy i husholdnings

Havitys
Sahkotyokalut, tarvikkeet ja pakkaukset on toimitettava ymparistoa sadstavaan kierraty-
kseen. Vain EU-maiden osalta: Al heitd sahkétyokaluja kotitalousjdtteeseen!

Anoppupn
Ta nAektpiKd epyaleia, Ta afeoovdp Kat ol CUOKEVATIEC TIPEMEL Va 00nyouvTaL 08
iepiBarhovTiKd opBry avakokAwan.
Movo yia Ti¢ xwpeg tne E.E.: Mnv metdte Ta nAeKTPIKA EPYOAE OTA OLKIKA
amoppipyartal

Tasfiye (atma)

Elektrikli aletler, aksesuarlar ve ambalajlar gevreye zarar vermeden geri donigtiriimelidir.
Sadece AB iilkeleri igin: Elektrikli aletleri evsel atiklar ile birlikte atmayin!

Usuwanie odpadow

Narzedzia elektrotechniczne, akcesoria i opakowania nalezy utylizowac¢ zgodnie
z zasadami ochrony Srodowiska.

Dotyczy wytacznie krajow UE: Narzedzi elektrotechnicznych nie wolno wyrzucac
razem z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego!

Hulladékkezelés

Biztositani kell az elektromos berendezések, tartozékok és csomagolasuk
kornyezetvédelmi szempontbol megfeleld djrahasznositasat.

Csak az EU tagallamokban: Az elektromos berendezéseket ne dobja a haztartasi
szemétbe!

Likvidace

Elektrické nafadi, prisluSenstvi a obaly se musi odevzdat kekologické recyklaci.
Pouze pro ¢lenské staty EU: Nevyhazuite elektrické naradi do domovniho odpadu!



Translation of the Original User Manual

Likvidacia
Elektrické naradie, prisluSenstvo a obaly je potrebné odovzdat na ekologicku recykldciu.
Len pre Staty EU: Elektrické naradie neodhadzujte do domového odpadu!

Eliminare

Uneltele electrice, accesoriile si ambalajele trebuie transportate la un
centru de reciclare ecologic.
Valabil doar pentru tarile UE: Nu aruncati uneltele electrice in gunoiul menajer!

Odlaganje
Elektricna orodja, pribor in embalazo je treba okolju primerno reciklirati.
Samo za drzave €lanice EU: Elektricnih orodij ne mecite med gospodinjske odpadke

bpakyBaHe 1 n3xsbpJisHe

ENEKTPOHHM ypeau, akcecoapu M OnakoBKM TpsioBa 4a ce npegasar 3a
PELMKIMPaHE M0 Cb0BPaseH C OKOMHATA CPeaA HauH.

3a [Ibp)Kasy, KOMTO HNe ¢a YNeHKM Ha EC: He 13XBbpNaiiTe eneKTpUYecKuTe cu ypeau
338[1HO CLLOMAKVUHCKUTE OTnagbLy!

Kasutuskolbmatuks muutunud seadmete kaitlus

Elektritooriistad, tarvikud ja pakendid tuleb keskkonnasdastlikult ringlus
sevGttu suunata.
Ainult ELi riikides: &rge visake elektritooriistu olmeprlgi hulka!

Sunaikinimas

Elektriniai jrankiai, jranga ir pakuotés turi bati teikiami perdirbti aplinkaitinkamu badu.
Tik ES valstybéms: elektriniy jrankiy neiSmeskite subuitinémis atliekomis!

AtbrivoSanas no nolietotajiem izstradajumiem

Elektriskie instrumenti, piederumi un iesainojumi ir janodod videi draudzigai parstradei.
Tikai ES dalibvalstim: Elekiriskos instrumentus neizmetiet sadzives atkritumos!

Ytunusauus

INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI, MPUHAMNEXHOCTM 1 YNAKOBKI JOMKHbI YTUNM3MPOBATHCS B
COOTBETCTBIM C TPEBOBAHWSIMM MO OXPaHe OKPYXXaIoLLE cpefbl.

Tonbko ans ctpaH EC: He BbiOpachIBaiiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B XO3SCTBEHHbIN
mycop!
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